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August 25, 2003

Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland, CA 94619

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
cLArM NO.007262,P4#7
SITE ADDRESS:4401 MARI(ET ST, OAKLAND, CA 94608

I have reviewed your request, received on May 15,2003, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have includecl a copy of the "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursernent for
completing the March 18, 2003, Streambom workplan approved by the Alameda County EHD
(County) in their April 8, 2003 letter, is $ 10,410; see the table below for a breakdown ofcosts.
(The total amount that has been reimbursed and approved for paynent up to this point is $
73,391.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursoment: necessary (as
determired by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by tle
County wiil be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite fuhrre reimbrusement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with eaoh reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must aiso be included with each reimburssment
request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be psrt of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Furtd staff.

AII casts for eorrec:tive sction ,nust meet lhe requirements of Ariicle 7 1 , Chapter 7 6,
[Jnderground Storage Tank Regulatians in oriler to be eligible for reimbursemenl

Calfornia En uironmental Protcction Ageney
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Casimiro Damele
Claim No. 00'7 262, P A #'7

August 25, 2003

Alsmedo CountY

AUG 2 9 2003

cosr PRE-APPROVAL sIm#$RffLIAbt

TTusk d.r.tiptio* are the same as those identified in Streamborn's May 12, 2003 cost estimale.

Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will

review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
adclitionai tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above

pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable 10 expedite your Reimbursement Request.

The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control

Board.

Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pfe-approval ofcosts

on the new scope ofwork.

Although I have referred to the streamborn proposal in my pre-approval above, please be

awme frat you will be entering into a private conhact: the State of Califomia cannot compel

you to sigL any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presentod in the

proposal date<! &J ay 12,20A3 by Streambom f.or conducting the work approved by the

County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,

or a bid waiver from Fund stafl from qualified firms for all necessary future corective achon

work. Ifyou need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don't hesitate to

call me.

California En uiron m cn tal Pro tec tion Ag'cn c.y
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Task* Amount Pre.Approved Comments

I
QMR of 7 Mws for I Event . $2,910

This cost includes all time,
materials and markups associated
with this task. Copies ofall sub-
invoices and reports must b€
submitted to the Fund.

2 Specifi c fu ck Assessment/Site
Conceptual Model

$7,500

This cost includes all trme,
materials and markuPs associated
with this task. A Copy ofthis
report must be submitted t0 the
Fund.

TOTAL PRE-APPRO\'ED $ 10,410
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Mr. and Mrs- Damele
RO0000132
Leon's Arco, 4401 Market St., Oakland, CA 94608
April 8, 2003

Technical Report Request

Please submit the following technical report to our of'fice according to the following schedule:

o Juiy l, 2003- Crroundwater Monitoring Report
. August 1, 2003- Risk Assessment Report

Please be advised, I will be you new caseworker. Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at
(5101567-676s.

rt4 0L"-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Speciqlist

J
, /

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos,Krles
Mr. D. Lovell, Streambom, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707 -8330
Christopher & Ornthia Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro , CA 94579
MoD&RA440l Market St

Sincerely,e,*



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONIVENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

February28,2003

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subject: Fuel l,eak Case No. RO0000132, Leon's Arco, 4401 Market St., Oakland. CA
94608;

Ow letter dated Decembet 27,2002 asked you to submit Lry January 31,2002:
1) Workplan for Risk Evaluation
2) Current Groundwater Monitoring Report

To date we have not received either.

Submit the reports requested by March 3 1, 2003 to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Barney Chan) who will take over review of this case. If you have any questions, call
Bamey Chan at 510-567-6765.

Sincerely,

F\--\ t+-"=__"_T

Don Hwang 
d-

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Pro gram

c: Douglas Lovell, Streambom, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330
Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro , CA 94579
pamey Chan

vFile
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Alomedo Counfy
February 5,2003

Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland, CA 94619

FEe I I 2s63
Environmentof Heolfh

PRE-APPROVAL OF' CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
CLATMNO. O07262,PA#6
SITE ADDRESSr 4401 MARKET ST, OAKLAIID, CA 94608

I have reviewed your request, received on January 27,2003, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy ofthe "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this forrr in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the January 17, 2003, Streambom's proposal for work requested by the Alameda
County EHD (County) in their Decemb er 27 , 2002letter, is $ 2,430; see the table below for a
breakdown ofcosts. (The total amount that has been reimbursed and approved for payment up
to this point is $ 73,391.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work.directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at oosts consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation ofthe
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached ?re-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement
requesr.

In order for futute cosls for torreetive aclion to be part of the atpediteil reimbursemenl
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

AII costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16'
Undergroand Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

Californtb En uironmen tal Prutection Agezcy

a



Casimiro Damele
Claim No. 007262,PA# 6
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Environrnentol Heolh

* Task descriptions are the same as those identiiied in Steambom's Januar_v 17, 2003 cost €stimate.

. Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pie-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasksicosts that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

o The work products must be accsptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Conhol
Board.

r If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope ofwork.

o Although I have referred to the Streambom proposal in my pre-approval above, please be
aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Califomia carmot compel
you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in the
proposal dated January 17 ,2003 by Streambom for conducting the work requested by the
County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. Ifyou need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don't hesitate to
call me.

Please remember that it is stiil necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confrm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consuhant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks arc consislent with the original proposal, and that reasonable e4tlanations are
provided for any changes maile in the scope of work or increases in the cosls.

CslTornia Enuironmcntal Protection Agen cy

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWI\

Task* Amount Pre.ADDroved Comments

I Workplan & Risk Assessment $2,430

This cost includes all trme and
materials associ.ated with this task.
Copies of all reports must be
submitted to the Fund.

TOTAL PRE.APPRO}IED $ 2,430

{g n*ycted tapcr



Casimiro Damele
Claim No. OO7262,PA# 6

When the invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

t subcontractor invoices,
c technical reports, when available, and
. applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call ifyou have any questions; I canbe reached at(916) 341-5757.

Sincerely,

{t^"-:t fh---J*ru
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Undergrormd Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda" C494502-6577

California En viron men tal Pro tec tion Agen ry

- J - February 5,2003

{P necyctanper



/'  ALAMEDACOUNTY ,,ln dut
cEs

AGENCY
HEALTH CARE SERVI €DDAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 337.933s

December 27, 2002

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000132, Leon's Arco, 4401 Market St., Oakland, CA
94608;

Alameda county Environmental Health staff reviewed "Letter Report Groundwater
Monitoring. .." dated January 18, 2002, "Letter Report Disposal oilnvestigation-Derived
waste..." dated october 22, 2001, and "Letter Report potential conduit & sensitive Receptor
study-.." dated December 3, 2001, all prepmed by streambom. Grormdwater monitoring was
conducted for wells MW-I, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 on November 29,2001.
Historical groundwater concentration trends ofnondetectable or very low concentrations for all
analles continued for wells MW-l, Mw-3, Mw-6, and MW-7. on November 29. 2001. Mw-4
and MW-5 analyte concentrations increased to the highest lwels since sampling was initiated on
February I, 2001 . Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (Gasoline) and beneene concentrations for
MW-4 and MW-5, were 3,100 ul and 110 ug/I, and 1,600 ug/l and 23 ugll, respectively.

"Letter Report Potential Conduit & Sensitive Receptor Study. . .,, dated December 3, 2001,
looked for preferred hydrogeologic pathways and sensitive receptors within 500 feet of the
subject property. No sensitive receptors were found and there were no potential conduits. (The
sanitary sewer along Market Street was below the groundwater table but not in the direction of
the groundwater flow.) "Letter Report Disposal of Investigation-Derived waste. . . " dated
october 22, 2001, indicated that waste previously stored onsite have been properly disposed.

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

l) Risk Evaluation - A review ofthe analye concentrations left in place for soil found
benzene exceeded the Oakland Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL) of 0.069 ppm



Mr. and Mrs. Damele
December 27 ,2U)2
Page 2 of 2

a
for subsurface soil for inhalation ofindoor air vapors for residential land use with a
carcinogenic risk at 12 ppm in the April 8, 1999 B10(15-15.5), 1.5 ppm October 28, 1994
Mw2-15, <0.62 ppm April 8, 1999 B9(15-15.5), <0.62 ppm April 8, 1999 B11(15-15.5),
0.46 ppm October 27, 1994 SB2-15, and 0.079 ppm Octobet 27,1994 SB2-10.5 samples.
Therefore, a site specific risk evaluation is needed to show that the benzene contaminated

- soil concentrations in place will not be detrimental to human health or the environrnent.
, 2) Groundwater Monitoring - Groundwater samples were last collected on November 29,

2001. Please perform another round of groundwater sampling.

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

Jamary 31, 2002: WorLplan for Risk Evaluation and Groundwater Monitoring Report.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>\-\+t=^r-"--.*_
DonHwang 

f

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Douglas Lovell, Streambom, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330

Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro, CA 94579

File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September 20, 2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui ie 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51O) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 946i9

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subject: Leon's Arco,4401 Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;
RO0000132

On September t 4, 2OOl, Matt Hall of Streambom requested that free product monitoring be
discontinued because no llee product had been detected. "Letter Report Groundwater
Monitoring.. ." dated September 14, 2001 by Streanrbom showed that free product monitoring
was performed monthly ftom February 2001 to August 2001 for monitoring wells MW-4, MW-
5, and MW-6. Free product found have all been <0.005 feet. Therefore, free product monitoring
may be discontinued.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 567 -67 46 .

Sincerelv.

>\ ry=-*-?
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

tt-
c: Matt Hall, Streamborn, P.O- Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94107 -8330

Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming, l5l33 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro, CA g457g

/ File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

July 27,2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENViRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Viclor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subject: Leon's Arco,4401 Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;
RO0000132

"Report Installation and Sampling of Four New Monitoring Wells..." by Streambom dated
March 23,2001 and received on July 11,2001was reviewed. Thus, the monitoring well
construction specifications, soil boring logs, and soil boring sample results for MW-4, MW-5,
MW-6, and MW-7, requested in our letter of July 25, 2001 had already been submitted. MW-7,
the furthest downgradient well, and located on residential property, was nondetectable (ND) for
all constituents analyzed in soil on January 5, 2001 and in groundwater on February l, 2001.
Maximum soil concentrations found among MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 sampled on January 4
and 5, 2001, were 560 mg/kg Total Petroleum llydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), <3.1 mgkg
Benzene, <3.1 mglkg Toluene, 8.5 mg/kg Ethylbenzene,43 mg/kg Xylenes (BTEX), and 0.046
mgikg Fuel Oxygenates.

However, we have not received the conduit study. Please submit. If you have any questions, you
may call me al56'7-6146.

Sincerelv.

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

!t-..'-c: 
Douglas Lovell, Streambom, POBox 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330

Christopher & Clnthia L. Fleming, 15133 Fllng Mist Rd., San Leandro, CA 94579

r/File



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 25,2001

ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIi{ENTAL PROTECTION
l13l Hafbor Bdy Parkway, SurLe 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subj ect: Leon's Arco,4401 Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;
RO0000132

"Letter Report Groundwater Monitoring..." dated June 18, 2001 by Streamborn was reviewed.
This was the first report issued since our letter of Jbnuary 13,2000 approving "Revised
Workplan Investigation and Remediation of Gasoline-Contaminated Soil and, 4401 Market St.,
Oakland, CA, Project #P214, December 22, 1999" with the extension of well screens to 25 ft.
below ground surface (bgs). Missing were monitoring well construction specifications, soil
boring logs, and soil boring sample results for MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7. Submit.
Also, a conduit study was proposed but results were not submitted. Submit.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 567 -67 46 .

Sincerelv.

lr

i
>S.-n- >{"-""|*--+-g'.

{
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Douglas Lovell, Streambom, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707 -8330

Christopher & Clnthia L- Fleming, 15133 Fllng Mist Rd., San kandro, CA 94579

-tFtte
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California En rironnen tal Prote(:tion Agen qv

Cray Davis

Casimiro Damele
i 750 Victor Ave
Oakland, CA 94619

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORR-ECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAINI NO. 007262' PA # 5

SITE ADDRESS: LARKET ST' OAKLAND' CA 94608

I have reviewed your request, receive<i on Jule i3, 2001, for pre-rpproval ofcorrective action

costs. I have included a copy ofthe "Cost Pre-Appfoval Request" form; please use this form in

the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for

completing the June 11, 2001, STREAMBORN proposal to dispose of 12 drums of investigation

derived waste soil is $ 2.4881 see the table below for a breakdown ofcosts'

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as

determined by the Fund) correcrive action costs for action work directed and approved by the

County will te eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this

letter. However, depending on what happens in the held, some costs may not actually be

necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the

corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific

Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement

request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement

request.

In order for future cosls for corrective action to be port of the expedited 'reimbursement

process, they mtrst be Pre-approved in writing by Fund stalf'

AII costs for corrective action must nreet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,

IJnderground storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reinbursenent.

{S Rcc.rcnd rapcr



Casimiro Damele
Claim No. 00'7262,

_)- Ju ly  12 ,2001

* Task descriptions are the same as those identihed in STREAMBORN'S June I I, 2001 cost estimate.

. Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, ifcosts exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

e The lvork products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

. Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scope ofwork.

. Although I have referred to the STREAiVBORN proposal in my pre-approval above, please
be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Califomia camot
compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in
the proposal dated June 11, 2001 by STREAMBORN for conducting the work approved by
the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualifred firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistaace in procuring contractor and consultant seryices, don't hesitate to
call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs ofthe work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you rvill be reinrbursed.

Ca ltTo rn iz En w ro n n c n la I Pro tec tio n A gen c.r'

{0 Rccycna P"pc.

COST PRE-APFROVAL BREAKDOWN

fr Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments

Disposal of I 2 Drums of Soil $2,488

This cosl includes all time and
material associated with this task.
Copies of all disposal manifests
must be submitted to the Fund at
the time of reimbursement.

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 2,488



Casimiro Damele
Claim No. 007262,PI.# 5

-3- July 12, 2001

Please insure tltat your consrlltant preparcs their invoices to include the required breakrlown

of costs on a linte and mateials basis, that invoiced tasks are consistent htith the origindl
proposal, and that reasonable explanations are provided for any changes made in the scope of

work or increases in the costs. F/hen the invoices are submitte(! you must include copies of all:

. suhcontractor invoices,
o technical reports, when available, and
e applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call ifyou have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5'15'7.

Sincerelv.

S;t,E**4*,
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County EHD
1 13 1 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-65'/7

California En uironmen tal Proteclian .lgency

$ necytlu repcr
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Gray Davis

February 10, 2000

Casimiro and JosepfineDamele
3750 Victor ddenue
Oakland"fA 94619

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTI!'E ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 7262,
SITI ADDRESS:4401 MARKET STREET, OAKLAND

I have reviewed your request, received on January 24, 2000 for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the
"Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of
corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement, is
$28,210.00, The cost proposal for this work by Streamborn is approved for eligible costs as submitted
in the amount shown above (see attached budget tracking form for details). Note that since 3 bids
were not submitted for consultant or subcontract work (a bid waiver was requested), and costs
associated with the single submitted bid were considered excessive. the bid was adiusted according to
what the Fund Wpicallv encounters for this tlte of work (as reasonable and necessarv).

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement tequesEs associated
wieh the implementation ot these pre-approved tasks, we request t&at
the attached budget trackinj torm be compTeted/updated and subnitted
wlth the relevant supporting docueentation.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the local rcgulator will be
eligiblefor reimbursement per the terms of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistenl with those
pre-a.pprored in this letter -

AII futuv costs for coffective action must be approved in writing by Fund stffi
Future costs for corwctive aclion must meet the requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Undetgrcund Storage Tank Regulations.

The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid.

The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS).

Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval ofcosts
on the new scooe o-f work.

California Environ mental Protection Agenq

Reuc@{aner



Mr. and Ms. Damele a 2/10100

. Although I have referred to the Streambom proposal in my pre-approval above, please be
aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Califomia cannot compel
you to sign any specific contract.

I also want to remind you that the Fund's regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for al1 future necessary corrective action
work.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request lnstructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed- Please insure thdt your consultant pNparcs their
invoices to incluile the requbed hreak down ofcosts on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks aru consistent wilh the original proposal, and that rcasonable erplanations ate
provideil fot any changes made in the scope ofrrork or increases in the costs. When lhe
invoices are submitted you must include eopies of all:

. subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)

. technical reports, when available, and

. applicable correspondence from ACHCS.

Please call ifyou have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.

Sincerely,
,r' .f,

2rz//r--< g/t,-----^-
Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Cafe Services, Alameda

Recvcfeal pageF nission is to pteeerve and enhance the quafixy ot cafifornia'E water resoutce

ens-ure theft ptopet a]focation and efficient use for the benefit of Ptesent atd futire

.D
tcrr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,,IENTAL PROTECTION
113'1 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-3432

January 13,2000

Sincerely,
AT

>---=^ h-\^_*.
bon Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Mctor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele.

Subj ect: Leon's Arco, 4401 Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;
st ld 812

My letter ofDecember 29, 1999 indicated that all ofthe requested modifications to
"Revised Workplan Investigation and Remediation of Gasoline-Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater, 4401 Market St., Oakland, Cd Project #P214, dated December 22, 1999"
were made except the extension ofwell screens to 25 ft. bgs. On January 10, 2000, I
spoke to your consultant, Kenneth Alexander of Streamborn, and he agreed to this
change. Therefore, the workplan with this change is approved.

Ifyou have any questions, you may call me at 567-6746.

c: Kenneth Alexander, Streamborn, P-O Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707 -5330

Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd,, San Leandro, CA 94579

File
1"1 ,
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A.LAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror €#

1) Extension of well screens to 25 ft. bgs.

The workplan can be approved ifthe above change is made.
questions, you may call me at 56'7-6746.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONlVENTAL PROTECTION (LOP]
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Su te 250
A arneda. CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ifyou have any

December 29,1999

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Re: Leon's Arco, 4401 Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;
strd 812

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

"Revised Workplan Investigation and Remediation of Gasoline-
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, 4401 Market St., Oakland, CA, Project
#P214", dated December 22,1999, prepared by Sneamborn, was reviewed.
All of the requested modifications were made except:

Sincerely,
>.5\

Don Hwang

a4, Hazardous Materials Speciafist

C: Kenneth Alexander, Streamborn, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-
8330
Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro,
cA 94579
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

norNcY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Drrector

December 10. 1999

Re: Leon's Arco,4401 Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;
stld 812

ENVIFONI\ ,1ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N V iF ON I,,4 E NTAL PFOIECT ON
1131  Ha rbo r  Bay  Pa rkway
A ameda CA 94502-6577
(5101 567 6700
(5 r0 )  337 -3432

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

"Workplan Investigation and Remediation of Gasoline-Contaminated Soil and
Groundwateq 4401 Market St., Oakland, Cd Project #P214", dated October 15, 1999,
prepared by Streamborn, was reviewed. The following modifications are requested:

1) The proposed location of MW-4 is in the tank excavation. Instead, install a
monitoring well by the existing location of MW-2 or in place of it. MW-2, is
improperly screened. It is screened from 20 ft, to 25 ft. below ground surface (bgs).
Only once since this well was installed has the groundwater level on this site been
measured within this range (in a boring on July 9, 1999 and in MW-2, the
groundwater level depths have never been lower than 20 ft.

2) Drill new monitoring wells to 25 ft. below ground surface (bgs).

3) Increase well screens to from l0 ft. bgs to 25 ft. bgs.

4) Eliminate the proposed MW-7. It appears to be so far away that no contaminants
would be expected at that location.

5) Instead, install a monitoring well by B 1 5.

Please amend your workplan to incorporate these changes and submit the modifications
within 30 dqys. However, if you disagree with these changes then please contact me. If
you have any questions, you may call me at 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>=\r-=\
Don Hwang //

-Hazardous 
Materials Specialist 

V

C: Kenneth Alexander, Streambom, PO. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330
Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd,, San Leandro, CA 945'79

File



ATAtulFDA COUNTY

hIEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Lsency Dlrector

Septembor 3, 1999

Re: Leon's Arco,440l Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;

ENVIRONMENTAT. HEAI. ]"H SERVICES
1131 lJaibcl BaV Parku/ay, Sl i i i l l  250
Alanieda. CA 94502.657/
1510) 567-67C0
(s101 337-9335 (FAX)

Stid 812

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave,
Oakland, CA. 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

"Report Soil and Groundwater Investigation, 4401 Market St., Oakland, CA, Project #P214",
dated July 30, 1999, prepared by Streambom, was reviewed. The report indicated that on July 9,
1999, 4 borings, Bl3, Bl4, B15, and 816 were drilled. The groundwater sample collected from
the boring which is located firrthest downgradient from the former location of the underground
storage tarfts, had 5,100 ug/L total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G). Thus, the
extent ofthe plume still has not been delineated. More work is required to delineate the plume.

Free produot was found in boring Bl0. The presence of free product should be confirmed and
needs to be remd.iated. A Corroctive Action Plan, which includes an as$essment of impacts, a
feasibility study, and applicable cleanup levels, is required. Also, an investigation to det€rmine
why the free product was present is nec€ssary- The monitoring wells, MWl, MW2, and MW3,
were screened below the groundwater depth. Therefore, the monitoring wells may have missed free
product if it had been prosent. The installation of additional monitoring wells near the former tank
excavation and on 44' St. by the residence needs to bs considered.

Please provide a workplan, which will at a minimum delineate the plume, monitor for frrx produci,
include a Corrective Action Plaq and a conduct a conduit study. If you have any questions, you
rnay call me at 567 -67 46 .

Sincerely,

bS'.

DonHwang f
Flazardous Materials Specialist
l<1 ,
C: Kenneth Alexandeq Streambom, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707 -8330

Christopher & Cynthia L. Flerning, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San kan&o, CA 94579
Fite t
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(s10) 337-3335 (FAX)

June 17, 1999

Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming
15133 FlyingMistRd.
San Leandro, CA 94579

Re: 903 - 44th St.. Oakland. CA 94608

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Fleming,

This letter explains the status ofthe subject property with respect to groundwater
pollution in the vicinity. The subject property is loiated down-gradi-nt from 440r
Market st., oakland, cd where four underground storage tanks were removed on June
22, 1990- The highest concentrations for the contaminants found in soil samples collected
beneath the tanks were 870 ppm Total petroleum Hydrocarbon (Gasoline) [TpH (Gas)],
38 ppm Benzene, 24 ppm Toluene, 26 ppm Ethylbanzene, 140 ppm Xylene. ff,"r. 

"'

concentrations prompted a soil and groundwater investigation.

In April 1999, 3 bo_rings, B-9, B-r0, and B-r1, were collected on 44ft st. in front ofvour
property at 9o3-44u st. B-9, B-10, and B-l l, are located west to east on 44fr St. B-lb had
!99_n19dua. B-11 had 2,600 ugh/l TpH (Gas) and 34 ugb/tBenzene. B-9 had 850 ugll
TPH (Gas) and 9.5 ugll Benzene. The groundwater gradlient in the area is south/
southwest. Therefore, the groundwater contamination from the upgradient location may
extend underneath your property. Thus, the request to install borings on your property.
The purpose ofthe borings is to collect soil and groundwate. sampGs to assess the nature
and vertical and lateral extent of the release. The information obtiined mav also result in
a corrective Action Plan, which will remedy or mitigate the effects of the release.

Based on the information currently available to our staff, we conclude that groundwater
pollution likely to be detected beneath the subject property is likely the resu'it ofthe
3jerurgn 9f no]lutantsin groundwarer from upgru-dient siter. In general, the Regional
water Quality control Board does not pursue lnforc€ment action-against u p.opirty
owner whose land overlies oontaminated groundwater iflhat contamination-is solely the
result ofthe migration of groundwater contaminants from an off-site source or sources.
Accordingly, the Regional water Quality control Board will not name current ard future
owners ofthe subject property as dischargers with respect to groundwater pollution from
off-site sources. However, the Regional water euality cont;l Board may hold such a



o
property owner responsible for investigation or cleanup tasks if he or she refuses to
provide reasonable access to an upgradient discharger attempting to investigate and
cleanup off-site groundwater pollution.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely, ^.
>.s\^ 

"S-*-12Don Hwang /

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: ,Sb ^



Christopher and Cynthia Fleming
13 Burnham Place
Fremont CA 94539

27 May 1999

903 44'h Street
Oakland CA

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fleming:

My husband and I are the owners of the propefty located at 4401 Market Street, Oakland CA
(George's Auto Repair). We understand that you own the property located at 903 44'" Street,
immediately south and across 44'h Street from our property. As required by Alameda County
Environmental Health Services, we are conducting a subsurface investigation to evaluate the
extent of groundwater contamination associated with releases of gasoline from underground
storage tanks formerly located on our property. Because your property at 9O3 44" Street is
downgradient from the release site, we are requesting access to your property for the purpose of
collecting groundwater samples. This letter agreement outlines the work that will be performed.

We have retained Streamborn, an environmental consulting firm, to perform the investigation.
Streamborn will collect the groundwater samples by punching a 2-inch diameter hole through the
ground to the water table. After collecting samples of the groundwater, the hole will be sealed
and resurfaced. No monitoring wells or permanent structures will be constructed. Streamborn
estimates that it will take less than 4 hours to collect the groundwater samples. Any wastes
generated during sampling will be containerized by Streambom and transferred to our property
for storage and subsequent disposal. We will act as genemtor with respect to the wastes
produced during the investigation. We will also pay Streambom's fees. The results of the
investigation will be reported to Alan.reda County, with a copy io you.

The sampling work at your property will be scheduled and conducted so that your tenants are not
disturbed. As shown on the attached figure, Streambom proposes to perform two test holes in
the front yard of your property (B-14 and B-15). Streambom will meet with you and/or your
tenant before the proposed field work to (1) discuss the exact locations of the test holes, and (2)
identify convenient times during the day to complete the work. Sffeamborn will provide you and
your tenant at least 48-hours advance notice prior to the sampling. The sampling is tentatively
scheduled for late June 1999.

Access Asreement for Croundwater Samolins

8\:\ Td Bz tl:,66

xqlIS?,!liilr r'
1!  I . l '  : '



Christopher and Cy"thb F|# 27 May 1999 Page 2 of 2

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please call Keg Alexander of Streamborn at
5L01528-4234. Alternatively, you can call me at 510/531-0778. Othewise, please indicate your
agreement by signing below and returning a copy to us.

Sincerely, Christopher and Cynthia Fleming

Josephine and Casimiro Damele
3?50 Victor Avenue
Oakland CA 94619
510t53r-O7'78

Signed

cc: Don Hwang/Alameda County Environmental Health Services, Alameda CA

Signed

Date



215iE
I

,:\l

F
I

l\l
q

.r-

t5
 

F
.\r E

E
 #

J
I 

o
.: 

q
',.E

=
 

_
!r 

ia
 

tr
&

 
E

* 
E

S
ii 

a
E

_
 >i

e
 tr 

=
v

e
#

Y'€2
O

l-a

It>
*

t

o
i 

;
o

|, g 
:

v
"

 
.9

6
t 

6
'

'-(l 
7

a
z

z
{=

.i 
rY

 
=

<
 

-
o

 
=

v
 

I

tr.=
 

-

fi:0
=

a
E

 
:i 

.F
! 

6
.

€
 

=
 

:.: 
-,;

E
n

E
o

r+
+

"iBI

U=Eg.Ed,) 
;i,

c
!

9
v

N
I

r-/ Y
<

q
>

'o

d
E

-ccO

:fi{

rt

=F
E

+
b 

F
o ̂""

!E
:

d
 

5
;

Pas\

+
"B

aul9?

troO

Ef-

taa,4s p4row

C
o

n
cre

te
 Sid

e
w

a
lk

reaw
T

Jdgil-5
E

ll i a

00

€



o

Don Hwang

Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

27May 1999

Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners
for 4401 Market Street. Oakland CA

sTrp #812

Dear Mr. Hwang:

In accordance with Section 25297.I5(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, we

certify that we are the sole landowners for the above site.

If you have any questions, please call us at 5lol53l-0778.

Wh-ln;"n-Fo.u.-nh
D ^/a) 7
Ud'Lthl,r) Uth,,r/f

Casimiro and Josepffrid64nele
3750 Victor Avenue
Oakland CA 94619

' -\\tt 6t

*n loll;i':t)i*".
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1'IEAI"]'}i OARH SERVIC
i
ES

AGENCY
l lA'/ l l . l  i . KEARS, Agency Direcror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
i510) 337,9335 (FAX)February 5, 1999

Re: lcon's Arcq 4401 Market St., OaHand, CA 94608;

Sud 812

Casimiro and Toseohine Damele
3750 Vctor Ave. 

'

Oaldand, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

A letter dated Dec 29, 1997, was sent to you ndicating that the 'qWtorkplan Investigation of
Gasoline Contaminated Soil and Grormdwateq 4401 Market St., Oakland, CA, Prcject #P274",
dated September 15, 1997, was approved. A call today to your consultant, Kenneth Alexander, wid:
Streambom, indicated that work has not cornrnenced.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground storage tank
closure is incomplete until the responsible paty characterizes and remediates the corrtamination
resulting from product discharge. As the responsible party, you are in violation of this section of the
Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil pena-lties of up to $5,000, for each day of violation,
upon con\r1ctio1.r. AIsq failure to furnish technical reports regarding documented or potential
groundwater contamination violates Section 13267 @) of the Califonla Water Code. The Regionat
Water Quality Ccntrol Board EWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to 91p00 per day that such
a violation cofltiflues.

Please contact this otfice within 7 days to indicate your intent to corrrmence implementation of the
above mendoned wor$lan. If you have any questions, you may call me at 567 -67 46.

Sincerely,

;>'\ YA^

"/oorrn*-g 

n*V

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kenneth Alexander, Streambom, PO. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330
I-eroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services Agency
hle



S ITE NAME : I-,eon I s Arco
ADDRESS : 4401 Market. St,
CTW/ZIP :  Oakland 94608

LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST

Mark Out WhaE Needs Changing and Hand to LOP DaEa Entry
(Name/Address changies go to Annuaf Programs Data Enery)

i
FORM

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE;2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH : S DATE COMPI.,ETED I 04 /O9 / 92
PRELIMINARY ASMIII: C DATE TJNDERWAY: IO/27 /94 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UI{DERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: D.A.TE IJNDERWAY: DATE COMPI-IETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE IJNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMEI{T ACTION TYPE: 6 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: LO/21,/g2
LUFT FIELD MANUAT CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : O6/22/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN r ED

RESPONS IBI.,E PARTY INFORMATION

SLIBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DAfE CONFIRMED r
MULTIPI,E RPS :

pr j -nted:
0a / t 2  /  99

Insp: DH

8006619

06  /22  /90
06/22/eo
N

AGENCY # : l-0000
StrD :  812

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

SOIIRCE OF FUNDS: F
LOC:. oB /22 /94

Casimiro Damele

3750 VicE.or Ave
Oakland, C A 94619

r

. .

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE

DATA ENTRY TNPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only

ANNPGMS toP LOP

Progress Changes,

DATE



ALAI",IEDA COUNIY

HEALTH CAFE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVI lJ  - l  KEAI IS .  ̂ , i ,  r ,  !  l ) , ' r  |  ,

ENVIF ' lO l ' ! [ ' 4Er ' ]TAL. .  l l i  x i  i ,  - , '  '  l ' r '
r  l ' i V : i l ( ) l i L , r l  f  i : , \ L  I  r : !  ) l i  : . i , r r ,
' l : i I  I | ; | , I ! I  I 1 . : , .  I ' i r . r r ,  .

A  a r r r e r l i L .  i l 1  r r  l i  i r . )  I

i i ) ' { l  r  ' ) { l i  i l ;  ( ra )

sTrD# 812

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Vi-ccor Avenue
Oakland, CA 94 519

SubjecE: Workpl-an Invest igat ion for Gasol ine -  Contaminated Soi l
'  and  Groundwate r  f o r  44 {1  Marke t  SEree t ,  Oak land ,

,  cA  94608

Dear  Mr .  &  Ms .  Dame le :

This of f ice has received the aforement ioned workplan dated
SepEember a5, 199'7,  submitLed by SEreamborn Consultants,  your
consuftant of  record. Thank you for the prompt submission of
t h i s  p Ian .

Upon  rev iew  o f  t he  workp lan ,  t h i s  o f f i ce  concu rs  w i th  the  scope
o f  t he  p lan  as  submiEced .  P lease  obEa in  the  necessa ry  pe rm i t s
w i th  the  C i t y  o f  Oak land  as  ou t l i ned  i n  the  " scope  o f  work " .
'P lease  a l so  have  you r  consu lEan t  con tac t  t h i s  o f f i ce  sevency - two

/ " t l  h ^ , r r a  n 1 . i . \ r  l - . \  n n m m a n n i  q i f F  ^
v  z  /  r r v u !  r  t / !  t v !  u v  L v ' 1 . " ' L r r u r r { Y  a D  w E  r L ' e y

oversee  any  s i t e  work .

Ca f f  t h i s  o f f i ce  i f  you  have  any  quesL ions .  The  te lephone  number
i s  ( 510 )  56 ' 7 -673 '7

S  inc  e re  1y ,
.4 /'1 ,/'A

//54^- / Luil-*
v

Br ian  P .  O f i va ,  REHS,  REA
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia l i s t

K .  B .  A l e x a n d e r ,

r . a rn r r  r : : r i  f  f  i n

q l -  T A r m l - \ - r r  D  . )  R . r : 1  R ? ? n  t r a r k c l  c r r

c A  9 4 7 0 ? - 8 3 3 0
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CaUEPA

State Water
Resources
Conlrol Board

Division of

tff-
f tLe

August 21, 1997

Mrs, Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Avenue
Oakland, CA 94619

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTI\IE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 7262
SITE ADDRESS: 4401 MARKET STREET, OAKLAND, CA 1i rl L, .., Q

I have reviewed your request, received August 13, lggT . for pre-approval of corrective action
costs.

The total cost pre-approved at this rime for work plan preparation is $1,200. Once the work
plan is reviewed and approved by Alameda County Enviroffnental Health Services (County),
you may then use the work plan as a basis for soliciting at least three comparative bids for
implementation of the work plan. Once you have obtained the bids, it is recommended that you
again request pre-approval from the Fund.

Please be aware that this pre-approyal does not consitute a decision on rcimbursement: all
reasonable and necessary correctiye action costs for work directeil and. approved b! the
Counry will be eligible for reimbursement per the terms of jour Letter of Commitment at costs
consistent with those pre-approved in this letter.

The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with this pre-approval for it
to remain valid, and the work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual cost of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please ensure that Streamborn provides a detailed
breakdown by task/hours/rate in their invoice for this work. When the invoices are submitted
you must include copies of all:

. subcontractor in\oices,

. technical reports, and

. correspondence from the Counry.

Please call me at (916) 227 -O7 47 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
a l . :  /  \  {' Jr'-,r/,.'Zt' ) i.,. - o.-,

Linda Sanborn, Technical Review Analyst
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosure

dlrlr 
ft*)'/"'//"r*'

""'Amy Leech r/
Alameda County Environmental Health

Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sre. 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ow irit it t. pft.\c^ c a'd . aw the qrulitt nJ (:alir'mia'! vate, rcrourcct, tltr!
enruft eir prorr ulhtaht ' otd ellcle Belat th. hehetrt ofptcsdtt oulIuhtra te,atutat'\.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

fi
AGENCY

DAVID J, KEAFIS, egency oirector

StId 812/lop

June 5, 1997

Mr. Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

EI.JVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sl i ie 250
Al. l i reCa. CA 94502'6577
i510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Subject: 4401 Market Str€et. Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Damele:

This office has completed a review of W.A. Craig, lnc.'s l{orlcplan-Soil and Groundwater Quality
Investigation, dated May 9, 1997, for the subject site. This workplan is not acceptable. At this time,
this office recommends that you obtain multiple bids for the required workplan proposal. Please be
advised that the State Cleanup Fund will not reimburse for workplan proposals or investigations that
are not within the scope of investigations and cleanup required by the County.

Please refer to our letters, dated December 4, 1996 and March 7, 1997, for an overview of the current
requirements for investigations and evaluations at your site. Also attached for your reference is a copy
of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) lnterin Guidance on
Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites.

If you have questions regarding this matter or would like to schedule a meeting, please do not hesitate
to call me at (510)567-6755. If you have questions regarding reimbursement eligibility with the State
Cleanup Fund, please contact Steve Marques at (9 | 6)227 -07 46.

Sincerelv.

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments (3)

Steve Marques, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
ALL-file



. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ft 0t
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Mr. Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

Subject: 4401 Market Street, Oakland CA 94608

ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[,, lENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

. .  1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

Dear Mr. Damele:

This offrce has completed a review of W.A. Craig, Inc.'s Risk Based Corrective Action Tier l

Evaluation and Tiei 2 Wor@lan, dated January 15, 1997, for the subject site' The workplan is not

acceptable since it did not aJdress shallow soil data collection and free-product investigation on the

site. In addition, the work plan did not adequately describe potential receptors and receptor p4thways

in the Rjsir-Based Corrective Action Applied at PetrcIeum Release Sites (RBCA) Tiet I Evaluation.

Please submit a workplan to this office that addresses the following items:

t . The petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in shallow soils at this site were reportedly

observed during a soil trenching survey that occurred prior to the 1994 PSA investigation.

Soil samples wire apparently not collected and analyzed in a laboratory and overexcavation of

contaminated soil was not performed subsequent to the trenching work . In addition, it does

not appear that shallow soil samples, including soil beneath the former dispenser islands, were

collected and analyzed for the presence of gasoline contamination during past investigations

Quantitative soil data should be collected for these areas.

Soil and groundwater samples are to be collected in the area of boring SB-2. Free-product

was reportedly observed in this location during a previous investigation. Groundwater samples

should be collected in this area in order to re-evaluate contaminant concentrations in

groundwater on sito in an area that is expected to be the most heavily contaminated. Based on

the results of this investigation, it may be necessary to install a monitoring or recovery well in

the vioinity of boring SB-2 to assess the presence/severity and, if deemed necessary, the

removal of floating product at this site.

The ext€nt of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater must be determined downgradient from

monitoring well MW-2 and the eastem side of the property. The sample locations noted in

Figure 2 of the January 15, 1997 work plan are adequate. However, the installation of four

new monitoring wells, as proposed in this work plan, may not be necessary. Monitoring well

placement should be based on the data derived from a Soil and water Investigation (S${)

discussed below.

In order to accomplish the requested information in items one through three above, you are

required to conduct a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI) to determine the lateral and

vertical extent and severity of both soil and ground water contamination resulting from past

releases at the site. The SWI is to include an investigation of shallow soil in the vicinity ot

the former dispenser islands and trenches, as well as, an investigation of the extent of
groundwater contamlnatlon in the vicinity of boring SB-2 and downgradient from the
site,

i
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As discussed in our meeting on December 16, 1996, a SWI can be accomplished by using

;;;id;ii; ;**tent/push iechnologv (e.g' GeoProbeg or Precision Sampling@)' So]! and

groundwater samples are to Ue aiaty'eO for TPH-G, BTEX' and MTBE' In addition'

lotlect a "background" soil sample at this site in an area where no contamination is

crfected, Anaiyze this sampte for key site-specific parameters' including fraction- of

".gui" "".u." 
ifoc), soil lutk aenslty, soil moisture content' and soil porosity' If

n.I..rury, this data can be used in a RBCA Tier-2 evaluation

'l'ht' information gathered by the SWI will be used to determine an appropriate course of action

(Corrective Action Plan) to remediate the site, if deeme{n"::*11: Il:lY.:Y,o::::t-,:Ti"ti
accordance with the RWQCB's

AA;ffi:;;*-r;.1; ;dl,t"" ,h" San Francisco Bav RWQCB's h'::iT g."id:"":::.::t::3!.
.i;;';;;;?;;;:;;;;;"t st,;' ̂ ;i the ASrM Er73e-e5 document entitted,standard-1y'!:.!:: 

"::':
Basecl Corrective Action (MCA) ipplied at petroleum Release sites should be used to evaluate this

S I I E .

5. A RBCA Tier 1 evaluation must be completed that includes comparing Tier-l Risk.Based

Screening Levels (RBSLs) to the soil and groundwater contaminant concentrations identified

on site fiom the requestei investigation indicated above' as well as' other investigations

conducted previousiy. rt 
" 

furpol" of this evaluation is to establish cleanup goals for soil and

groundwater based on risk to human health and the environment

P a r t o f a T i e r l e v a l u a t i o n i n c l u d e s d e t e r m i n i n g p o t e n t i a l h u m a n o r e n v i r o n m e n t a l r e c e p t o l s a t
risk. This evaluation is typically based on the cunent and anticipated land-use of the sub.lect

site and of any other effecied aijoining properties Some examples of potential receptors are

i j;-."r"i"i workers or residential occup^ntr residing inside buildings above soil and/or

groundwater contamination and 2) constmttion workerd excavating or children playing in

contaminated soil.

RBSLs will, therefore, need to be developed for one or more of the following receptor

pathways: Soil-Vapor Intrusion from Soil to Buildings, Surficial Soil for

ingestion/DermalAnhalation, and Groundwater Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to

Buildings.

The Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) calculated and considered in the W'A. Craig Tier i-

. Evaluation was for the Jrluna*ut"i ingesiion pathway. per the san Francisco Bay Regional

water Quality control ioard's (nwQCg) rfllerim Guidance on Required cleonup at Low Risk

Fuel Siies, t6e groundwater ingestion pathway need not be considered if the groundwater is

not currently used as a source of drinking water or projected to be used within the life time of

the plume. It is not anticipated that shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject site is

being used for drinking water. However, a well survey should be completed to verifli what

types of wells are located within a l/2 mile radius of this site'
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6. lu future reports, indicate the locations of former USTs and associated appurtenances (i.e.,
suspected sources of contamination) on site maps. .Also, include in quarterly reports iso-
concentration maps of TPH-G and benzene concentrations in groundwater based on site-
soecific data.

Thc above listed items are to be included in a work plan proposal due to this ollice by April 7,
1997. The most cost-effective Corrective Action Plan can be developed and implemented after the
soil and groundwater contamination has been fully characterized, a risk assessment of potential
receptors has been evaluated, and cleanup goals established.

Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerelv-

Attn: Geoffrey Fiedler, W.A. Craig, Inc,, PO Box 448, Napa CA 94559-0448 w/attachment
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
ALL/fileJlt
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lr,lr. Cnsimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
O&lmd CA 94619

Subject: 4401 Market Street, Oakland CA 94608

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC'I-ION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

f)crr Mr. Damele:

'l'his 
office has recently completed a review on the status of elvironmental investigations at the subject

sitc tlrat included a review of W.A. Craig, Inc.'s Groundwaler Moniloring Reports, dated July 1995'

March 1996, and June 1996.

Four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from this site in 1990. A preliminary site

assessmentfpsA) to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of soil contamination and groundwater

gradient and flow direction was completed by W.A. Craig, Inc at this site in 1994. The PSA included

ihe installation of four soil borings and three monitoring wells. Prior to the PSA investigation, a

trenching survey of soil across this site apparently identified petroleum hydrocarbon contamination iu

soil rvitliin the |oundaries of the trenches; the specifics of this investigation is ,?ot well documented in

our fites. To date, six groundwater monitoring events have been completed at this site'

Per letters dated March l0 and April 21, 1995 frorn W.A. Craig, lnc. to our office, overexcavation of

contaminated Soil was planned in the vicinity of boring SB-2 where free'product was identified in

1994. In addition, W.i. Craig, Inc. indicated that a work plan would be submitted to this olTice that

proposes to investigate the tixtent of groundwatcr contamination emanating from the site.

To date, however, we have not received any information regarding the proposed work indicated above.

In light of the san Francisco Bay Regional water Quality control Board's (RWQCB) lnlerin

GuiJance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites (see copy attached), dated January 5, 1996, and

the reeent review of the case file, we rcquest the following information be incorporated as part of the

site management strategy and submitted to this office for review:

l. This office recommends that the American society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

guidance document entilled Srandard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied

it petroleum Release Sites (Designation: E l?39-95) be used to establish a cleanup strategy

for this site and to assess risk to hrrman health and the environment'

2. Although, the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons were reportedly observed during a soil

trenching survey that occurred prior to the 1994 PSA investigation, the specifics of this

investigation is not well documented in our files. Please submit specific information on this

investigation that includes the location of the trench(es), the vertical and lateral extent of the

trench(es), soil sample results, etc..

In addition, it does not appear that shallow soil samples, including soil beneath the former

dispenser islands, were collected and analyzed for the presence of gasoline contamination
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4.

t -

dtlrillg past investigations. Therefore, prior to completing overexcavation activities at this site,
n proposal to investigate the presence, severity, and. exfent of soil contamination in this area.
nlus( be included in the next work plan as discussed below in item #5.

W.A. Craig, Inc. indicated in their report entitled Soil and Ground l{ater Inyestigation, daled,
January 9, 1995, that free-product was discovered in boring SB-2. If available, please submit
infomation describing the depth the free-product was discovered and the product thickness,
ctc.. lt may be necessary to install a monitoring or recovery well in the vicinity of boring SB_
2 to assess the presence/severity and, if deemed necessary, the removal of floating produci at
this site.

Based on the seven soil borings that were installed in 1994, cross-sectional maps should be
developed ald used to assist in future assessments of this site. Please include cross-sectional
maps of the site in future reports to our office.

Groundwater gradient and flow direction have been determined at this site by monitoring the
thtee on-site monitoring wells (MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3). However, it does not appeai the
three monitoring wells, MW-I through MW-3, were screened adequately to detect the presence
of free-product. In addition, the severity and extent of groundwater contamitration was not
established in the 1994 PSA investigation.

Therefore, prior to completing the proposed overexcavation of soil at this site, please submit a
rvork plan that proposes to assess the severity and extent of soil and groundwatcr
contamination at this site. Thc work plan is duc to this office no later than February 12,
t  997.

Please re-submit the June 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Report to include the following
corrections/additions :

Correct site address on Table 2.

Laboratory Analylical Report and Chain-of-Custody documentation did not correspond
to the subject site.

In future quarterly reports, please indicate the locations of former USTs and associated
appurtenances (i.e., suspected sources of contamination) on site maps. Also, include
iso-concentration maps of TPH-G and benzene concentrations in groundwater based on
site-soecific data.

6 .

This offise looks forward to moving ahead with your case in order to bring it to closure. we would
likc to schedule a meeting with you andlor your consultant this month to discuss future assessftents
and clcanup strategies for your site.
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'fhc rcview of environmental assessment/investigations for the subject site has been transferred from
Susrn l{ugo to the undersigned of this office. Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions
tnd to schcdule a meeting time.

S inccrcly,

Q'=-z&"''/''--
Anry Leech
l{azardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

Attn: Geoffrey Fiedler, W.A. Craig, Inc., PO Box 448, Napa CA 94559-0448 w/attachnent
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
ALL/file
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Damel€ Property
4401 Market St,, Oakland

Page I

Meetins. on 12116196

Attendees: Amy Leech of LOP; David Conley, RG dWA Craig, Inc., Mr. and Mrs. Damele,
RPs

Meeting was to discuss site status in light of RWQCB recent guidance. Reviewed AlCo's 12/4/96
letter. Discussed necessity to: 1) confirm presence of free-product, 2) define soil and gw contaminant
concentrations on the site for use in risk analysis, 3) delineate gw contamination south of MW-2 and
east of MW-3.

We discussed there are two ways to approach next investigation:

l. Use rapid site assessmenVpush technology to delineate extent and severity of soil and
groundwater contamination on and off site. Based on results, install monitoring wells and/or
product rccovery wells as necessary.

2. Install multiple borings on and off site to sample soil and groundwater. Convert some of these
borings into monitoring wellVproduct recovery wells.

Mr. Conley stated that the trenching study completed by WA Craig is not well documented. No
sample results available because no soil was analyzed - it was a qualitative study. He also indicated
that there is not a good report regarding the discovery of product in SB-2 - therefore, he is not
convinced that it was there - could have been a sheen.

Both parties agreed that next work plan would be submitted by the Feb. due date.

1nt-.-u->*,n.D,-.'*-l--;.d'.*-ttr */.*/ fl,* ,KE A-J ^a/ y'*"--

iL/b'.f 
#r"2 ,ZD t .t/*2-a-+-
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AGENCY €#DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIvIENTAL PROTECION (LOpl
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-933sstrd 812

December 5, 1996

Mr. and Mrs. Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

Subject: 4401 Market Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Per our conversation this aftemoon, this letter is to confirm a meeting date to discuss the status of past
investigations and the direction of future investigations at the subject site. Topics to discuss during the
meeting should include items discussed in our letter December 4, I996.

The meeting will be held at Alameda County Department of Environmental Health on December 16,
1996 at 2:00 P.M.. We are located at I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA' Please see the
attaohed map for directions. Please enter the building through the front door and check in at the
reception desk downstairs.

Looking forward to meeting you on December l6th. Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have
questions.

Sincerely,

, / ,  /  4

C,y'z^n-trV-zz,-/
|  . / / ' "  

-  - - \ J

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

c: Attn: David Connelly and Geoffrey Fiedler, W.A. Craig, PO Box 448, Napa, CA 94559'0448
Wattachment

ALLlfiles
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFiOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 2SO
Aiameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Avo
Oakland CA 94619

Subject: 4401 Market Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Damele:

This office has recently completed a review on the status of environrnental investigations at the subject
site that included a review of w.A. craig, Inc.'s Groundwarer Monitoring Reports, dated July 1995,
March 1996, and June 1996.

Four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from this site in 1990. A preliminary site
assessment (PSA) to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of soil contamination and groundwater
gradient and flow direction was completed by W.A. Craig, Inc. at this site in 1994. The PSA included
the installation of four soil borings and three monitoring wells. prior to the PSA investigation, a
trenching survey of soil across this site apparently identified petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in
soil within the boundaries of the trenches; the specifics of this investigation is not well documented in
our files. To date, six groundwater monitoring events have been completed at this site.

Per letters dated March 10 and April 21, 1995 frorn w.A. craig, Inc. to our office, overexcavation of
contaminated soil was planned in the vicinity of boring SB-2 where free-product was identified in
1994' In addition, W.A. Craig, Inc. indicated that a work plan would be submifted to this office that
proposes to investigate the dxtent of groundwater contamination ernanating from the site.

To date, however, we have not received any information regarding the proposed work indicated above.
In light of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quatity Control Board's (RWQCB).hreruz
Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuei.gires (see copy attached), dated January 5, 1996, and
the recent review of the case file, we request the following information be incorporated as part of the
site management strategy and submitted to this office for review:

l. This office recommends that the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
guidance document entitled, Standard Guide for Risk-Basetl Cotective Action (RtsCA) Apptied
at Peftoleum Release Sites (Designation: E 1739-95) be used to establish a cleanup strategy
for this site and to assess risk to human health and the environment.

2. Although, the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons were reportedly observed during a soil
trenching survey that occuned prior to the 1994 PSA investigation, the specifics of this
investigation is not well documented in our files. Please submit specific information on tlris
investigation that includes the location of the trench(es), the vertical and lateral extent of the
trench(es), soil sample results, etc..

In addition, it does not appear that shallow soil samples, including soil beneath the former
dispenser islands, were collected and analyzed for the presence of gasoline contamination
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during past investigations. Therefore, prior to completing overexcavation activities at this site,
a proposal to investigate the presence, severity, and extent of soil contamination in this area,
must be included in the next work plan as discussed below in item #5.

w.A. craig, Inc. indicated in their report entitled, soil and Grotmd water Investigation, dated

faluary 9, 1995, that free-product was discovered in boring SB-2. If available, flease submit
information describing the depth the free-product was discovered and the produci thickness,
etc.. It may be necessary to install a monitoring or recovery wel in the vicinity of boring SB-
2 to assess the presence/severity and, if deemed necessary, the removal of floating produci at
this site.

Based on the seven soil borings that were installed in 1994, cross-sectional maps should be
developed and used to assist in future assessments of this site. Please include cross-sectional
maps of the site in future reports to our offrce.

Groundwater gradient and flow direction have been determined at this site bv monitorins the
three on-site monitoring wells (MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3). However, it does not appeo:r the
three monitoring wells, MW-l through MW-3, were screened adequately to detect the presence
of free-product. In addition, the severity and extent of groundwater contamination was ro,
established in the 1994 PSA investigation.

Therefore, prior to completing the proposed overexcavation of soil at this site. nlease submit a
work plan that proposes to assess the severity and extent of soil and groundwater
contamination at this site- The work plan is due to this office no rater than Februarv 12.
1997 .

Please re-submit the June 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Report to incrude the following
corrections/additions :

Coffect site address on Table 2.

Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody documentation did not correspond
to the subject site.

In future quarterly reports, please indicate the locations of former USTs and associated
appurtenances (i.e,, suspected sources of contamination) on site maps. Also, include
iso-concentration '.raps of rPH-G and benzene concentrations in groundwater based on
site-specific data.

This office looks forward to moving ahead with your case in order to bring it to closure. we wourd
like to schedule a meeting with you and/or your consultant this month to discuss future assessments
and cleanup strategies for 1,our site.

6 .
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The review of environmental assessment/investigations for the subject site has been transferred from

Susan Hugo to the undersigned of this offrce. Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions

and to schedule a meeting time.

Sincerelv.

e-vg;"'1
Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

c: Attn: Geoffrey Fiedler, W.A' Craig, Inc., PO Box 448, Napa CA 94559-0448 w/attachment

Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB CleanuP Fund
ALUftle
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirecror
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Hafbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Mr. Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

Subject: 4401 Market Street. Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Damele:

This office has recently completed a review on the status of euvironmenlal investigations at the subject

site that included a review of W.A. Craig, Inc.'s Groundwater Monitoring Reporls, dated July 1995,

March 1996. and June 1996.

Four underground stofage tanks (USTs) were removed from this site in 1990. A preliminary site

assessment (PSA) to €valuate the vertical and lateral extent of soil contamination and groundwater

gradient and flow direction was completed by W.A. Craig, Inc. at this site in 1994. The PSA included

the installation of four soil borings and three monitoring wells. Prior to the PSA investigation, a

trenching survey of soil across this site apparently identified petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in

soil within the boundaries of the trenches; the specifics of this investigation is nol well documented in

our files. To date, six groundwater monitoring events have been completed at this site,

Per letters dated March l0 and April 21,1995 from W.A. Craig, Inc. to our office, overexcavation of

contaminated soil was planned in the vicinity of boring SB-2 where free-product was identified in

1994. In addition, W.A. Craig, Inc. indicated that a work ptan would be submitted to this office that

proposes to investigate the ext€nt of groundwater contamination emanating from the site

To date, however, we have not received any information regarding the proposed work indicated above.

In light of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB),Interln

Guidance on Required cleanup at Low Risk Fuel sites (see copy attached), dated January 5, 1996, and

the recent review of the case file, we request the following information be incorporated as part of the

site management strategy and submitted to this office for review:

1. This office recommends that the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

guidance document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied

at Petroleum Release Sites (Designation: E 1739-95) be used to establish a cleanup strategy

for this site and to assess risk to human health and the environment.

2. Although, the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons were reportedly observed during a soil

trenching survey that occured prior to the 1994 PSA investigation, the specifics of this

investigation is nol well documented in our files. Please submit specific information on this

investigation that includes the location of the trench(es), the vertical and lateral extent of the

trench(es), soil sample results, etc..

In addition, it does not appear that shallow soil samples, including soil beneath the former
dispenser islands, were collected and analyzed for the presence of gasoline contamination
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during past investigations. Therefore, prior to completing overexcavation activities at this site,
a proposal to investigate the presence, severity, and extent of soil contamination in this are4
must be included in the next work plan as discussed below in item #5.

W.A. Craig, Inc. indicated in their report entitled Soil attd Gt"oand llater Investigation, dated
January 9, 1995, that free-product was discovered in boring SB-2. If available, please submit
information describing the depth the free-product was discovered and the product thickness,
etc.. It may be necessary to install a monitoring or recovery well in the vicinity of boring SB-
2 to assess the presence/severity and, if deemed necessary, the removal of floating product at
this site.

Based on the seven soil borings that were installed in 1994, cross-sectional maps should be
developed and used to assist in future assessments of this site. Please include cross-sectional
maps of the site in future reports to our office.

Groundwater gradient and flow direction have been determined at this site by monitoring the
three on-site monitoring wells (MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3). However, it does not appear the
three monitoring wells, MW-l through MW-3, were screened adequately to detect the presence
of free-product. ln addition, the severity and extent of groundwater contamination was zol
established in the 1994 PSA investigation.

Therefore, prior to completing the proposed overexcavation of soil at this site, please sutrmit a
work plan that proposes to assess the severity and ext€nt of soil and groundwater
contamination at this site. The work plan is due to this oflice no later than February 12,
t997.

Please re-submit the June 1996 Groundlsater Monitoring Report to include the following
corrections/additions:

Corect site address on Table 2.

Laboratory Analyical Report and Chain-of-Custody documentation did not correspond
to the subject site.

In future quarterly reports, please indicate the locations of former USTS and associated
appurtenarces (i.e., suspected sources of contamination) on site maps. Also, include
iso-concentration maps of TPH-G and benzene concentrations in groundwater based on
site-specific data.

This office looks forward to moving ahead with your case in order to bring it to closure. We would
Iike to schedule a meeting with you and/or your consultant this month to discuss future assessments
and cleanup strategies for your site.

4 .

6 .



Damele
Re: 4401 Market St.
December 4, 1996
Page 3 of 3

The review of environmental assessment/investigations for the subject site has been transferred from
Susan Hugo to the undersigned of this office. Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions
and to schedule a meeting time.

Sincerely,

Q-ng'--1-
Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

Attn: Geoffrey Fiedler, W.A. Craig, Inc., PO Box 448, Napa CA 94559-0448 dattachment
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
ALLlfile
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Phone: (510) 525-n80 Berkeley

W. A. CRAIG.INC.
Environmental Consulting and Contractoring

P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #4557 52
CaVOSHA Statevide Annual Excavation Permit 559351

(8M) 522-7244

Fax: (707) 252-3385
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Napa (707) €-3S0:
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Alameda County Departrnent of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Caiifornia 94502

Attention: Susan Hugo

Regarding: Alameda County lob #7262
Location : 4401Market Street
Subject: Progress of Job

Dear Ms. Hugo:

We are at a standstill on this project for performing the work oudined in our previous correspon-
dence. The reason being is rhat the srate refund program has not been able to be satisfied with the
documents the Damele's tumed in for reimbursement. We have now taken over the resubmittal of
the claim for the Damele's, Please extend the performance of the requested additional work for an
additional 60 days. We will continue with the quarterly monitoring and reportage.

Please call me should you have any questions, at (510) 525-2780



w. A. CRAIG,INC.
Industrial and Environmental Contractor

P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
CaUCSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit 559351

(.800\ 522-7244
Phone: (510) 525-2780 Berkeley Napa OW) 252-3353

Fax (707)252-3385

\\s

March 10, 1995

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Departrnent of Health Services
Department of Hazardous Materials
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway - 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502
Tel: 510-567-6700

Reference: Your Case #STID #812 Damele - Our Job #3365
Regarding: Meeting with you on March 1, 1995, 10 A.M. at you office

S ubject: Confirmation of discussion of meeting

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter is to confirm our meeting with you and the subject matter we discussed. John Dailey,
Geotechnical Engineer and myself requested the meeting to review our January 9, 1995 soil and
ground water report.

Background: Tants were removed fiom the site in 1990. Wrote work plan for our excavation ald
installation of ground water monitoring wells, dated February 10,1994. Work proceeded upon
agency approvai. We cross trenched the area suspected of contamination. The material that we used
to backlill the tank excavation in 1990 was sand. When the concrete was removed over the planned
cross trenching, V.O.C. were immediately registered with a H-Nu Meter (Photo Ionization Detec-
tor) in the 20 to 50 p.p.m. range. Soil was excavated in areas along the cross rench down to 5 feet
below grade. Soil was placed in re-sealable poly bags for head space air analysis with the H-Nu
meter. All samples had readings ranging from to 150 p.p.m. We ceased the work on site regarding ' .
over excavation because the entire area appeared to be contaminated. We called a meeting with you
to meet on site and discuss an order of work chanse in the work olan,



t
Susan Hugo, Alameda CouFy Dept of Health Services ch 10, 1995

We wrote an addendum to work plan dated September 29, 1994 regarding our meeting on site. We
proceeded with borings to identify the lateral and vertical extent of contamination and installation of
3 each ground water monitoring wells, We provided you the results of our investigation in our
January 9, 1995 report.

March 1, 1995 meeting notes: John Dailey and myself met with you at 10 A.M. this date. The
issues discussed were as follows but not necessarily in this order.

1. Ground water gradient is difference than was assumed by topography. This will mean an
additional two wells down gradient We will write a letter of addendum to the work plan for
the additional two monitorine wells.

Boring SB-2 had free product present. Th€re was remaining 880 p.p.m. of gasoline remain-
ing at about 11 feet at the bottom of the excavation in 1990. The contarninated stockpile
after the tank removal was also retumed to the excavarion. \4re will need to o!'er excavate
this area. The apparent contamination appears to be limited to the location of the original
tanks, but may have migrated out into Marker Street.

To be able to excavate the source of contamination our will required some type of stabiliza-
tion to the street during excavation. We discussed &e high cost of steel shoring and decided
to do a cost analysis on the possibility of using a trench and 2 foot slurry wall down 20 feet

We will proceed with the excavation of contaminated soil as soon as the client receives their
current reimbursement funds from the state.

We will advise you as to the start date for over excavation, and when we plan to soil sample.

/l

5.
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i .  , :-. i  .  W. A. CRAIG,INC.
. i'l j: ijO Industrial and Environmental Contractor

P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448

Contractor and Huardous Substances License *14557 52
CsVOSHA Statewide Annual Eicavation Permit 556208

Berkeley (5f0)525-2780
(ffi0\ s22-7244

Fax: (707)-252-3385 Napa (707) 252-3353

September 9, 1994

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway - 2nd Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Well Installations

Dear Ms. Hugo:

An approved permit has been received from Zone 7 Agency for the installation of three (3 ea.)
groundwater monitoring wells at 4401 Market Street in Oakland. The work is scheduled begin on
October 4, 1994. My office will contact you if we are unable to bgin work on that date

Please give me a call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

cc: Damele file

WAC:mgl

w. A. cRArG,INC.



6TATE oF cALTFoRNTA - cALrFoRNra ENVrRoN"rlr"ora"r,o" oua""" P€TE WILSON. Governot

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTBOL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2O.I4 T STREET, SUITE 130
P.O- BOX 94421 2
SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA 94244.2120
916t227-4307
9r6/227-4530 FAX

Enclosures

cc: California Regional Water Oualily
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: Steve Morse
21 0'l Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland,  CA 94612

AUOilWSrrO 0,r>
C. Damele
37 50 Victor Avenue
Oakland, CA 94619

Str

UNDERGBOUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 007262, FOF SITE ADDRESS: 4401 MaTKet StIeet,
Oakland, CA 94608

The State Water Fesources Control Board (SWRCB) takes pleasure in issuing the enclosed Letter of Commitment in an
amount not to exceed $30,000. This Letter ol Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on January 8, 1993 and may be moditied by the SWBCB in writ ing by an
amended Letter of Commitment,

The SWRCB will take steps to withdfaw this Letter of Commitment atter 90 calendar davs from the date of this
transmittal letter unless vou orocesd with due dil ioenco with vour cleanup effort. This means that you must take
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not
started your cleanup eifort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar
days. l l  your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure ol tunds to ensure
that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory
agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and iailure to proceed
with due dil igence wil l be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions l isted in the Letter of Commitment. Also enclosed you wil l l ind:

a A 'Reimbursement Request Instructions' package. You should letain this package fot future reimbursement
roquests. Among other information, the package includes instructions lor completion of the 'Reimbursement

Request" form and the 'Spreadsheet". These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement tor
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, '1988, Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Bequest forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:
- A'Bid Summary Sheet' to docurnent data on bids received,
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A'Cenification ot Non-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be returned before anv reimbursements can be

ma de.
a "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.
| 'Spreadsheet' lorms which you must use in coniunction with your Reimbursement Request.
r "Vendor Data Record' (Std. Form 204) which must be comoleted and returned with vour first Reimbursement

Reouest-

l l you have any questions regarding the Letter oJ Commitment or the Beimbursement Request package, please contact
Blessy Torres at (916) 227-4535.

Sincerely.

ar,-'--
Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank

Cleanup Fund Program

, Alameda County EHD
"Attn: Ed Howeli

1131 Harbor  Bay  Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502



LETTER or ceinmmNrFoRRErMB,fi^* oF cosrs

CLAIM NO: 007262

CLAIMANT: C. Damele
CO-PAYEE: None

AMENDMENT NO:

BALANCE FoRWARD: $0

THIS AI{oUNT: $30,000

NEI,I BALANCE: $30,000CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 3750 Victor Avenue
Oakland, CA 94619

TAX ID / SSA NO.: 553-56-8068

Subjec t  to  ava i lab i l i t y  o f  funds ,  the  Sta te  l ia te r  Resources  Cont ro l  Board  (SVIRCB)  agrees
to reimburse C. Daliele (glairoant) for eligible correctlve actlon costs at f,eor's Arco
4401 Marke t  S t ree t ,  oak land,  cA 94608 (S i te ) .  The conun i tment  re f lec ted  by  th is  Le t te r  i s
sub jec t  to  a l l  o f  the  fo l - low ing  te rms and cond i t j -ons t

Refunbursenent  sha l l  no t  exceed S3O.OOO un less  th is  amount  i s  subsequent ly  mod i f ied
in vrrit lng by an amended Letter of Corunitment.

the obiigation to pay any sum under this Letter of, comnitment is contingent upon
ava i lab i l i t y  o f  funds .  fn  the  event  tha t  su f f i c ien t  funde a . re  no t  ava i lab le  fo r
reasons beyond the reasonabl.e control of the SI.IRCB, the SWRCB shall not be obligaied
to rnake any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under thls
Le t te r  o f  cornrn l tment  a re  de fer red  because o f  unava i lab i l i t y  o f  funds ,  such
d isbursemen€s w i l l  p ronpt ly  be  made when su f f i c ien t  funds  do  become ava i . Iab le .
Noth ing  here in  sha l I  be  cons t rued to  p rov ide  the  c la imant  ! . r i th  a  r igh t  o f  p r ia r i t y
fo r  d isbursement  over  any  o ther  c la imant  who has  a  s i rn i la r  Le t te r  o f  conun i tnent .

A l l  cos ts  fo r  wh ich  re imbursement  i s  sought  must  be  e l ig ib le  fo r  re imbursement  and
the  c la imant  nus t  be  the  person en t i t led  to  re imbursement  thereo f ,

c ta inant  must  a t  aL l  t imes be  in  compl iance u i th  a l l  app l i cabLe s ta te  laws,  ru les
and regu la t ions  and w i th  a l l  te rms/  cond i t ions ,  and conun i tments  conta ined ln  the
c la imant 's  App l ica t ion  and any  suppor t ing  documents  o r  in  any  payment  reques ts
subrn i t ted  by  the  c la inant .

No disbursenent under thls Letter of Conunli.ment wil l be rnade except upon receipt of
acceptab le  s tandard  Form Payment  Requests  du ly  executed  by  or  on  beha l f  o f  the
c la inant .  A I I  Payment  Requests  must  be  executed  by  the  c la imant  o r  a  du ly
author ized  representa t ive  who has  been approved by  the  D iv is ion  o f  c lean water
Prograrns ,

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of cornnitrnent rnay be withheld if
the  C la lmant  i s  no t  in  compl iance w i th  the  prov is ions  o f  Paragraph 5  above.

?

7.  Ne i ther  th is  Le t te r  o f  cornrn i tment  nor  any  r igh t  thereunder  i s  ass ignab le  by  the
c la imant  i f i thou t  the  wr i t ten  consent  o f  the  swRcB.  In  the  event  o f  any  such
. c a  i  d n 6 6 h t -  + h 6  F i .- . . -  - ^Jh ts  o f  the  ass ignee sha l l  be  sub jec t  to  a l l  te r rns  and cond i t ions
set  fo r th  in  th is  Le t te r  o f  Conun i tment  and the  SWRCB's  consent .

This Letter of cornmitment may be withdrawn at any time by the swRcB if completion of
cor rec t ive  ac t ion  is  no t  Der fo rmed w l th  reasonab le  d i l iqence.

IN wrTNEsS llHERnor, thi6 Letter of comrnitment has been iEsued by the svlRcB this
!2-!g day of Auqust, 192!.

STATE I,iATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE :
CA ISTARS CODING:
0 5 5 0 - 5 6 9 , 0 2 - t 0 5 3 0/

Storage Tank C leanup Fund Program

BY

ie f ,  D iv is  io n is t ra t l ve  Serv iceg
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CRAIG. INO: ' 7- i, t'i

sr,u fr' Industrial and EnvironmeffihECbgtr4o,fof, r o
P. O, Box 448 ' ')

Napa, California 94559-0448
Contractor and Hazardous Substances License 1t4557 52

CayOSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit 556208

Berkeley (510) 525-2780
(8W\ 522-7244

Fax: (707)-252-3385 Napa (707) 252-3353

August 17, 1994

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda C-ounty Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway - 2nd Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502
Tel: 5101337-2865

Re: STID #8l2/Damele
Site: 21401 Ma*et Strcel Oakland

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In order to keep you apprised ofprogress on the above-referenced project, I have prepared a revised work
schedule. which is attached.

The State Refund Program informed me this moming that they are sending out a letter of commitment
to Mr. and Mrs. Damele. We have spent the last two months waiting for the State to re-evaluate this
claim. They originally sent a letter of intention to take the Damele property off the Program. Next, they
advised the Dameles to re-apply, but with a $20,0C0 deductible. This moming, D ebra Chung (9161227 -
0748) informed me that the State is sending a leuer of commitment, with a deductible of only $ 10,000
to the Dameles.

4
. 1'lvJ

All bids for the proposed work were receiv
Damele next week to sign a contract.

l .

2.

A

PROPOSED SCHEDULE

Sign Contract
Mobilize to site - includes fencing
Saw-cuting, breaking and removing concrete
Begin excavating trenches, stockpiling and profiling soil
for shipment

ill be meeting with Mr. and Mrs.

8-23-94
8-29-94
8-30-94

8-31-94

llb p;il Aa^A t/as
ph-/ qGe
ra-%ie u4*.- AfrApl4^"8[c h'/*"-- a;Atf;
,^)^L F;/pn -r/ ; 

"o{'/W

il by August 1, 1994.



Continue same work
Wait for soil analysis
Break up concrete for excavation
Begin excavation of contaminated soil, load and ship
off site

9. Soil sample walls of excavation
10. Wait for soil analysis
11. Begin backfilling and compacting
12. Soils report due
13. Begin groundwater investigation
14. Issue groundwater investigation report

5.
6.
7.
8.

9-01-94
9-02 tttru 9-06-94
9-06-94

9-07 thru 9-09-94
9-W-74
9-09 thru 9-16-94
9-12 ttra 9-22-94
9-29-94

10-04 thru 10-05-94
1l-01-94

This projected schedule is, of course, tentative. Aswithall schedules, site conditions, outside influencss
and the owners' ability to pay can impact a set schedule.

We will be calling you (or leaving a message if you are out) two days prior to mobilizing to the job site.
Barring problems and/or unavoidable delays, the two-day notice will occur on August 25.

Sincerelv.
w.AfRArG,rNC.

,'//nilIt ,
// t' M/c./L

W. A. Craig II
President

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Casimiro Damele

WAC:mgl
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w. A. CRAIG,INC. 7-:
Industrial and Environmental Contractor F

P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448 

--;

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752 bl

CaI/OSHA Staiewide Annual Excavation Permit 556208 H
(800) s22.7244

Phone: (510) 525-2780 Berkeley Napa (707)-252-3353
Fax: (707)-252-3385

June 10. 1994

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Services
U.S.T, I-ocal Oversight Program
80 Swan Way - Room 200
Oakland, California 94621
Tel: 510/271-4530

Re : Damele Project - WAC, Inc. Job #3335

Site: 4401 Market Sneet. Oakland

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This leuer is a progress report pertaining to the above-referenced job.

1. On April 27, 1994, the building on the site was gutted by fue.

2. Bid documents were prepared for the Scope of Work described in fte project Work Plan
dated February 10, 1994, and mailed on or about June 1, 1994.

3. On May 26, 1994, the State Water Resources Control Board Underground Storage Tank
Clean Up Fund Program notified the property owner, Casimiro Damele, that he was being
removed from the hogram for Reimbursement.

Confirming my previous conversations with you, Mr. Damele is not in a position to pay for this clean
up without the assistance of theUnderground CleanUp Fund. He authorized W. A. Craig,Inc. to appeal
the decision, which we have done (copy attached). Mr. Damele has also authorized us to send out the
bidpackages for the work (copy attached). I have told Mr. Damele thathe shouldrefrain from rebuilding
the station buildine until we have done the excavation work.

\ i c " -



o
ServicesAlameda County Health June 10, 1994

PLAI{NED SCHF,DULE

1. Retum of bid documents by lune29,1994

2. Start up of work on site by July 11,1994

3. Complete excavation, soil sampling, backfilling, compacting and resurfacing by
August li, 1994

4. Soils report with job analysis due August 26, 1994

5. Groundwater Monitoring Well installation on August 30, 1994

6. Groundwater investigation report due September 23, 1994

Please understand that we may not be the low bidder on this job and may have to turn it over to another
company as the State WaterResources Control Board requires three bidders andwill fund onlythe lowest
bidder. If another company produces the lowest bid the above schedule means nothing.

CONCLUSIONS: Mr. Damele is progressing toward meeting the Alameda County Health Deparfinent
requirerrrnts for removal of contaminated soil and a groundwater investigation.

W. A. Craig II
President

enclosures (2)

cc: Mr. Casimiro Damele

WAC:mgl



w. A. cRArG,INC.
Industrial and Environmental Contractor

P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #4557 52
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit 556208

(840\ s22"7244
Phone: {510) 525-2780 Berkeley Napa (707)-252-3353

Fax: (707).252.3385

Itne 7 , 7994

Mr. Dave Deaner, Manager
State water Resources Control Board
Post Office Box 944212
Sacramento, Califomia 94244 -2I2O

Re: Claim #00?7262 (Casimiro Damele)
Site: 4401 Martet Sueet, Oakland

Subjecl: Request for Review of Ineligibility

Dear Mr. Deaner:

At Mr. Casimiro Damele's requestW. A. Craig, Inc. removed the tanks at the above referenced site. At that time
we found that the dispensers had been removed some years earlier and the pipe lines capped over with concrete.
The tank filler pipe caps had also been cemenied over. Originally we bid for the removal of three (3) tanks and
in the course ofthe proj ect di scovered a total of four (4) tanks. At the time of removal none of the tanks was fillable,

A tenant has been running an automobile repair shop in Ihe service bays of the old gas station; gasoline has not
been sold at this locadon since 1976, Sometime after tlat date, according to Mr. Damele's best recollection, the
tenant removed the dispensen and did some concrete work, sealing up the tank openings.

I believe that this information should allow Mr. Damele to remain eligible for the Program and enable him to retain
Claim Number 007262. An early review ofthese facts would be apprcciated as the Alameda County Department
ofEnvironmental Health is most anxious to see remediation begin. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerelv.

W. A. Craig II
President

WAC:mgl



CASIMIRO DAMELE
3750 Victor Avenue

Oakland. California 94619
(sl0) s31-077E

June 1, 1994

Mr. Steve Harris
Continental Excavating
3208 West Capitol
West Sacramento, Califomia 95591
Tel: 916871-292:7

Dear Mr. Harris:

I am requesting from you a cost estimate for environmental compliance work to be done at my
propertyt located at 4401 Market Street, OaHand, California. Following is an outline of the work,
as well as the Work Plan prepared by W. A. Craig, Inc.. Please review the Work Plan, inspect the
site and complete the form below.

Your bid will not be considered if you do not follow the format below. If you wish to go into
additional detail on a pafiicular item, please attach a separate page to your proposal. The enclosed
Work Plan will explain how the work will be performed. Unit prices and lump sum prices will
allow me to evaluate your bid.

1. Mobilization to and from the job site (one time only)

2. Saw cut for exploratory trenches to delineate the extent of contaminated
soil

2a. Saw cut for trenching (2 ea.3A' x 2' x 5" concrete)

2b. Remove, load, transport and dispose of concrete

A

Using an 18" backhoe, excavate down 15 ft. or first encountered
groundwater; excavate 2 (ea.) 30' trenches

3a. Price per lineal ft. of excavation 18" x 15' deep above the above
the above listed 60 ft. of trench

3b. Remove soil from along the excavation and stockpile on site on
plastic and cover with plastic

Furnish and place steel trench plate over trenches. (One month's
rental onlv.)

t ump Sum

Lump Sum

Lump Sum

3.

Lump Sum

$
Per Foot

l,ump Surn

l,ump Sum



5. Quote on taking 12 (ea.) soil samples (per standard soil sampling
protocol) and sending by chain of custody to a state-certified laboratory
for analysis of TPH-G and BTEX

$_
CostPerSample.

6. Break up, remove, transport and disposal of 1500 sq. ft. of concrete
(Area 50'x 30' x 5" thick slab - saw cut perimeter)

7, For estimating purposes, plan excavating down to 15 ft, and removing
350 cu. yds. of contamintated soil. Stockpile soil on plastic and cover
with plastic.- 

Cost per cu. yd. (over 350) $ /cu. yd.

8. Fumish and install 160 lineal ft. of 6 ft high portable chain length fence
around the excavation and stockpiled soil. (Renml: 3 months). Price
per ft. for each additional month 

{ /lin rr

9. Take 8 (ea.) confirmatory wall samples and pit bottom samples. Include
7 (ea.) composite soii samples from stockpile to be profiled for disposal.
Plan on Chain of Custody, samples on ice to a state-certified laboratory
and analysis for TPH-G, BTEX and lead.

$ - unit Price
(per sample)

10. Furnish and install 350 cu. yds. of compactible fill to within 12 in. of
grade

Compact in 12 in. lifts

Testing from 5 ft. below grade up through and including final lift

2 (ea.) locations per 1 ft, - 5 (ea.) compaction tests

Unit price of 1 (ea.) compaction test (ea.)

Final lift tobe3/4" Class II A.B. Fumish and compacr 40 cu, yds.

Unit Prices:
Additional compactible soil per cu. yd. - delivered,
placed and compacted

Total CoEt - 12 Samples

Lump Sura

Lnrnp Sum

Lunp SuIn

Lump Sum

Lr.unp Sum

Lump Sum

Lump Sum

Lump Sum

$ icu. vd.



neouest tor nto O I .rune 1. rsqq

11. Profile contaminated soil to;

Price for Class II disposal

Price for Class III disposal

Price to include profiling, load out, transporation and disposal - Lump
sum price for 350 cu. yds. to a:

Class tr disposal

Class III disposal

NorE: Use 1.3 x crr. yds, to arrive at a per Ton price.

12. Resurface area with 5" concrete slab. 1500 sq. fr. x 5" thick welded
wire mesh included

Conractor's Name

Address

Phone ( )

Date Signature

By

g /Ton

g /Ton

Lump Sum for Tons

l,ump Sum for Toru

Lunp Sum

$

$

Print S ignature Name



srATE OF CALTFOFNTA - CALTFORNTA ENV|RO|}L PFOTECTTON AGENCY PETE WILSON, GogeT,o/

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PBOGRAMS
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(9161 22t4307
(916) 2274530 (FAXI
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Mr. Casimiro Damel-e
J /5U Vlcl:or A\/enl- le

Oakland.  CA 9451-9

D e a r  M r .  D a m e l e :

TTNDERGROI]I{D STORAGE TA}IK C+EAI{UP FI'ND PROGRJAM, NOTICE OF IMTENDED
REMOVAI FROM PRTORITY LIST: CLAIM NITUBER 007262

This is to not i fy you that dur ing Ehe detai led review of your
appl icat ion, i t  has been determined that '  your c laim for 4401 Market
S t ree t ,  oak land ,  CA 94508  s i t e  i s  no t  e l i g ib le  fo r  re imbursemen t
i  n  f  h a  T T r r d F r . . r l - . r , r n . l  q r -  ^ r : d a  T : r l r  r - l  o = n r r n  E ' r r n , 4  T i -  i  c  l r a i  n a

v 4 v g r . q ! / v v f l . Y

proposed, therefore, that your c laim be removed from the Pr ior i ty
List  based on the fol l -owinq reasons:

A review of your f i le wi th the Alameda County Department of
Environmental  Health indicates Ehat your underground storage tanks
(UST) were not decommissioned, removed or permit ted pr ior to
January  a ,  I 99O.

Owners of  UST's that contained or had contained petroleum. and as
of 'January I ,  f984 had the physical  capabif i ty of  being used agaj-n
were required to contact the local  regulatory agency, and ei ther
br ing the tank up to st .andards and obtain an operat ing perrni t  or to
properly c lose the tanks (Chapter 15. Underground Storage Tank
Regulat ions).  This was a requirement $rhether the tsanks r^re re being
^ h a r .  t -  a / l  ^ r  h ^ F

Sec t ion  2811(a )  (2 )  o f  t he  C leanup  Fund  Regru la t i ons  requ i res  tha t
" the claimant had and has obtained any permit  or permits required
o f  Che  c la iman t  pu rsuan t  t o  Chap te r  6 .7 -o f  t he  Hea l th  and  Sa fe ty
C o d e .  o r  h a d  f i l F d  .  ^ " L - ' - - ! : - 1 r "  - ^ - r 1  F f  p  : n n l  i r . a l -  i r T n  f n r  s u c hd f r y  L U L ' L U f  L  L U  a y y f r u q L

perm i t  o r  pe rm i t s  no t .  I aEer  than  , January  1 ,  l - 990 ,  un l -ess  the
claimant can demonstrate to the sat isfact ion of  the Divis ion that
obtaining any required permit  was beyond the reasonable control  of
the claimarrt  or that under the circumst.ances of the part icular case
i t  wouLd be unreasonable or inequitable to require the claimant to
have f i led an appl icat ion for such permit  by , Ianuary 1,  1990n.

However,  recent legr is lat ion (AB 1051) a11ows the Cleanup Fund to
waive the permit .  requirement as a condit ion for el ig ibl i ty to the
Fund for c laims f i led on or af tser , fanuary 1-,  1-994. A not ice of  the
change in the l -aw is encfosed. The noEice explains the cr iEer ia
for request ing the waiver.  Where the Cleanup Fund does waive the
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.ALAMEDACOUNTY t'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

!{arch 25, 199 4
sTrD# 812

Mr. casimiro Danele
3750 Victor Avenue
Oakland, Cali fornia 94619

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIFONN,lENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: forl Plan for ovsrexcavation of, Soil aad hstallation of
crourdyat€r ltonitoriDg ltel13 - D.[€1€ Property
l.tol r,rartcet gtreetr oakland California 9150a

Dear Ftr. Damele:

rhis office has completed review of the rrwork Plan for
Overexcavation of S;i1 and Install.ation of Groundwater Monitorj.ngl
We].lsrr dated February 10, 1994 and submitted by w-A. craig, Inc'
for the referenced site.

Based on this review, the basic elements of the work plan is
acceptable with the followi.nq conditions:

1) During borehole advancement, soil samples should be collected' 
at a ninimum of every five feet ln the unsaturated zone,
significant changes in lithology, and where field screening
identifies the piesence of contaninants. The selection of
sauples chosen ior laboratory analysis should be based

.. prinarily on field evi.dence. At least one of the sanples
subnitted for analysis from each boring nust be from the
saturated/unsaturated zone interface.

2) weUs should be surveyed to an accuracy of o.o1 foot and
referenced to nean sea level (l.tSL) .

3) The vertical and lateral extent of soit and groundwater
contanination must be delineated. The isoconcentration line of
the contaminant plume nust be deternined.

4) subnit a site nap delineating contamination contours for soil
using the data collected to date.

5) Any waste ( hazardous or non-hazardous ) qenerated at the site
must be characterized and disposed approprlately. Documents of
all waste disposal must be provided to this office.

6) croundwater flow direction must be established at the site.
one monitoring wetl must be installed within ten feet in the
verified downgradient location of forner tank area.



Mr. Casiniro Damele
RE: 4401 Market Street, oakland, cA 94608
March 25 ,  L994
Page 2 of 3

7) AII monitoring wells must be sampJ.ed every quart"t 319, ..' 
giounawater eievation neasurenenta must be incorporated in the

fi;a;;iy monitoring program- Groundwater rnust be analyzed for
irn g."oiitte, lenzeie-, 

"ihy1 
b"ttz"ne toluene, xyrene and read'

8) Reports and proposal must be si-gned by a.california. Reg-istered' 
e"^"r"gi=i or- nelistered civil nngineer with the statenent of
in"ii'q"ififica€ions for each leid professionals involved with
this project.

9) The ratj-onale for the proposed location of rnonitoring well
Mw-1 (north of former irndlrground storage tanks) at the ,
prop"ity boundary must be justified. A nonitoring well- along
trarket Street, east of the forner tanks A & B is a better
location for an upgradient well and will give a good three
points triangular ialcufations for groundvrater flow
direction.

This office is aware of your pending letter of connitment from
the cleanup fund. Hol^tevei, you must be.i! conrpliance rtith the
corrective actj-on recrulations to be eligible for reimbursements '
The site investigati6n and/or renediation must be conducted in a
tinely fashion.

The approved workplan must be inplenented rtitbin 30 dayE fro!' the
date of tbls letter. Any extension of stated deadlines or changes
in the workplan rnust be confirrned in writing and approved by this
off ice.

A report must be subnitted within 30 days after cornpletion of
this investigation. Until cLeanup is cornplete, you will need to
subrait reports to this office every three months or at a more
frequent interval, if specified at any tine. rn addition' the
foliowing itens rnust be- incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter fron the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusioni and recommendations in the report or
vrorkplan

- site rnap delineating contanination contours for soil and
groundrriter based oi recent data should be included and the
it.t.t" of the investigation and cLeanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
lctivities must be incl"uded to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank oltner's intention



Mr. casimiro Damele
RE: 4401 Market street,  oakland, cA 94609
March  25 ,  1994
Pacre 3 of 3

Please contact ne at (51o) 27f-453o if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

senior Hazardous Materials specialist

any changes in the groundwater flov direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sanpling event must
be explained

historical- records of groundwater level in each well rnust be
tabulated to indicate the ftuctuation in water levels

tabulate analyticat results from all previous sanpling evelts;
provide laboritory reports ( including quality control/guality
lssurance) and chiin of custody docurnentation

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental l{ealth
Rich Hiett, san Francisco BaY RWQCB
Edgar B. HoweIIr Chief, Hazaidous Materials Division - fil-es
w. i .  c ra ig ,  r r  -  P .o .  Box  448,  Napa,  ca l i fo rn ia  94559-0448



a

W. A. CRAIG,INC.
Industrial and Environmental Contractor

P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #4557 52
CaUOSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit 551612

Phone: (510) 525-2780 Berkeley
Fax: (510) 525-4453 Office

Sincereiy,

Napa (707)-252-3353
Office (707)-252-3385

December 28, 1993

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way - Room 200
Oakland, California 94621
'tel: 510271-4530

Re: STID 812

Location: 4401 Market Street. Oakland. California

Subject: Work Plan

Dear Ms. Hugo:

W. A. Craig, Inc. has been retained by Mr. and Mrs. Casimiro Damele to prepare a Work Plan for
remedial work at the location referenced above.

We will be preparing a Work Plan and submitting it for your review no later than Febru-
ary 16, 1994. We will also be doing the quarterly reporting that is required.

Please be sure that the Dameles' file reflects that they are bringing their case into compliance as you
requested vour letter of October 21 . 1993.

W. A. Craig, II
Owner/Pre sident
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ALAMEDA COUI\ITY
HEALTT.I CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

October 27, L993
sTrD# 812

Mr. Casimiro Damele
3750 Vi.ctor Avenue
Oakland, Cali fornia 94619

DEPARTI\,4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Overslght Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

aubject: 90 clay conplhDce rJetter for aite lrvestigatiotr at
{{01 f6rket Street, Oaklaad Callforuia 9{5Og

Dear Mr. Dardele:

on september 29, L993, your file was revieued by state water
Resources Control Board staff with the Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Progran (cLeanup Fund). The purpose of their review
was to determine if you are in compliance with the corrective
action orders and directives trhich is a requirement for
reimbursement of cleanup costs from the cleanup Fund.

As a result of their review. it has been deterroined that you are
currently not in conpliance because of lack of investigration.

For cases such as yours, the cleanup Fund is providingt
responsible parties with an opportunity to cone into cornpliance
provided the regmlatory agency wiII issue a revised corrective
action directi-ve. You must take positive concrete steps to come
into cornpliance-

Please refer to the attached meuorandura from the Cleanup Fund
reqarding their requirements before a lJetter of commitment can be
issued obligating funds to assist you with the cl.eanup of your
site .

Accordingly, pursuant to SectioD 1326? (b) of the CalLf,ornia
Itat€r Cod€, you are hereby directed to subnit a workplan -
prelininary site assessnent (PsA) to deternine the extent of soil
and groundwater contamination that has resulted frorn the forner
leaking tanks. This PSA was requested for submission in a Letter
dated 11/30/92 fron this office ( see attachrent). Your workplan
nust be subrtritted no later tban Nov€nbei 26, 1993 for approval.
The approved workplan must be implemented ttithin 90 cal€ndar days
from the date of this letter.

P1ease be aware, that pursuant to Title 23, Division 3, chapter
16, ArticLe 11 of the California code of Regulations you are
required to have an approved workplan prior to initiation of any
work. In addi.ti.on, you must provide a status report of all
activities, including the progress of this case every 90 days to
this off ice.



Mr. Casiniro Damele
RE: 4401 Market st .  oakland, CA 94608
October 27, 1993
Page 2 of 2

A1l reports and proposal must be signed by a california
RegistLred ceologist or Registered civil nngineer with.the
stitement of their qualifications for each lead professionals
involved r.rith this pro j ect .

If you have any questions reqarding the provisions of
and/or the necessary work at the site, please call me
27 7-4530 .

this letter
a t  (  510)

Sincerely,

I  a  t /
e-'/wd'btb*ir 

[F !H6|r 
t/

Senior 'Hazardous Mater ials Speciaf ist

attachnents

cc: Edgar B. Hortell, chief
state water Resources

- f i les
control Board, c}ean-up Fund



To:

Re:

Mr. & Mrs. Damele
3750 Victor Ave.

Oakland, Ca. 94619
510-531-0778

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200
Oaliland. Ca. 94621
510-27 t -4320

Ianuary ?5, 1993

Requested Work at 4401 Market St. in Oakland

Dear Ms. Hugo,

We are very appreciative of the extension of time you have given us.
We very much want to abide by the rules and regulations that are in
place for the protection of our environment.

We are retired senior citizens and this whole affair keeps us from
sleeping well at night. We have consulted with W.A. Craig, lnc. and
their engineers estimate to perform the work you are requiring is
going to be in excess of $65,00044. We have no idea of where to find
this kind of money except through Senate Bill #2004.

We are unclear about the three bid requirements that are listed in
Senate Bill #2004. We would like W.A. Craig, Inc. to do our work but
we can't figure out how to comply with your time frames and stil! get
the required three bids to fulfill your requests.

It looks like to us we need our fundine from Senate Bill #2004 before
we can proceed.

Please advise us of any other methods of financing this work so that
we may comply with your request and deadline.

Sincerelv.

Mr & Mrs. Damele

'fl(,4.#*u&



ltf . f l. EERIE, lNc.
Industrial and Environmental Contractor

P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License 1t4557 52
CaVOsha staEwide Annual Excavation pemit 551612

Phone: (510) 525-2780 Berkeley Napa (7M)-252-3353
Fax: (510) 525-4453 offrce office (7W).252-3385

Januarv 12. 1993
Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
Room 200
80 Swan Way
Oakland, Ca.,94621
5lo-27r-4320

Att: Susan Hugo

Regarding: STID # 812
w.A.c. # 3243

Dear Ms. Hugo:

I would just like to conflrm ow conversation rcgirding the Damele property located at 4401 Market
St., Oakland. We appreciate your willingness to give us an extension of time to Febru ary I8, 1993
to file the engineered work plan. We will be in close contact with the owners of the property to take
the necessary steps to comply with the requests as outlined in your letter to them of November 30,
1992.

We look forward to being able to complete the work necessary for compliance for this site.

cc: Mr. C. Damele



AI-AMEDA COUNTY O

I-IEAI..TH CAHE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor FAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOB

November 30, 1992
STID#  812

Mr. Casirniro Damel-e
3?50 Victor Avenue
Oakland, cal i fornia 94 519

RE: Site lDveEtigation aDd RenediatioD Requiren€ntg
FollowiDg ltndergrouDd Etorage Eank ReEovalE at
4401 Uarket gtreet, Oaklalld CaliforDia 94608

DEPARTI\,IENT OF ENVIFONI\,4ENTAL N EALTH
Siate Watef Fesources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Uy'ay, Rm 200
Oakiand, CA -o4621

(510)  271-4530

Dear Mr.  Damele:

The Alaneda county Department of Environrnental Health' Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the
rernoval of four underground storage tanks on June 22, 1990 at the
referenced site. we aie in receipt and has completed review of
the I'Final closure Plan for the Underground storage Tank Removalrl
dated January 15, 1992 and subnit ted by w. A. Craigf ,  Inc.

Soil samples col-lected irnrrediately following tank and soil ,
removal tontaj.ned up to 87o parts per rnillion (ppn) of tota]
petroleurn hydrocarbon as gasol-ine (TPHg) and 5 ppnt 9q benzene'
Holes were present in the three 5oo gallon tanks rthile the fourth
tank ( l -ooo gal lon) had a three inches spl i t  searn. s l iqht to.heavy
hydrocarbon 

- 
staining and odor in the backfill and native soil

were noted. during the renoval of the tanks. clearly' the
referenced site has experienced a confirrned release pursuant to
the san Francisco Bay Regional water Quality control- Board
(RwQcB) fuel leak ciiteria. As such, further investigation
and/or c leanup must be in i t iated'

A preliminary assessment must be conducted to deterrnine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination that has resulted
from the former leakin! tanks. The information gathered by this
invest igat ion wi l l  be used to assess the need for addi t ionaf
actions at the site. The preJ.ininary asaessEeDt (rtorkplan) Ehould
be dlesigneal to providle all of tbe infornatioa in the format shown
in the ittacnnent at the erd of this letter nhich is based on tbe
RnQCB's guidel ines.

A minimun of three monitoring wel-l-s must be installed to
established gradlent direction of the groundwater at the site.
one noritoring rell must be installed withiu 10 feet of the
former tank l;catioa ia the verifiedt dowuqradient directiotr.
Ground.\.tater e.Levation readings nust be perf ormed every Donth f,or
twelve consecutive months and redluced to quarterlY thereafter.
Ground.water nonitoring xref 1s must be sarnpled on a quarterly basis
and analyzed for the io l lowing target compounds: TPH as gasol ine,
benzene, toluene, ethyt benzene and xylene. Ini t ia l  groundwater
samples must also be analyzed for lead.



Mr. Casirniro Damele
RE: 4401 Market Street OakLand, Cal i fornia 94608
November 30, 1992
Paqe 2 of 3

The contaminated stockpiled soil with elevated TPH9 (260 ppn) and
benzene (3.7 ppm) used as backfill rnust be re-excavated from the
pits and properly disposed. Copies of  stockpi led soi l  d isposi t ion
rnust be subnitted to this office. OnIv clean fill rnust be used as
backf i l l .  Reuse of stockpi led soi t  is al- lowed only i f  the
analytical lesults of soil sanples collected from the pile at a
rate of one per 20 cubic yards ahoneil noD detectable level of
hydrocarbon contaminants. Reuse of soil with levels of
hydrocarbon contaminants are subject to the RWQCB,s lraste
discharge reguirements. Response to this j.ssue must be incfuded
in your workplan.

Unt i l  c leanup is complete,  you wi l l  need to submit  reports to
this office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more
frequent interval, if specified at any tirne by either aqency), In
addition, the foLlowing i-terns must be incorporated in your future
reports or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and vihether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workpl-an

- site rnap delineating contarnination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data shouLd be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inforrn this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner,s intention

- any changes in the grouhdr^rater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last samplincl event must
be explained

- historical- records of groundwater level in each well nust be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabul-ate analytical results fron all previous sampli-ngr events;
provide Laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

- soil and groundlrater samples rnust be anal-yzed for lead in
addit ion to total  petroleum hydrocarbon as gasol j -ne, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xyl-ene



Mr, Casimiro Damele
RE: 4401 Market Streetr  Oakland, Cal i fornia 94608
November 30, J,992
Page 3 of 3

Please submit a tine schedule for aLL the phases of the
investigation and renediatioii activities and the anticipated
time when cleanup will be completed at the site.

Your workplan must be submitted no later than ilanuary 18r 1993.
AlL reports and proposaLs rnust be subnitted under seal of a
california Registered ceologist or Registered Civil Enqineer with
a staternent of  qual i f icat ions for each lead professionals
invol-ved with the project. Copies of reports must also be
submitted to :

Rich Hiett
RWQCB, San Francisco BaY Region
2101 webster Street, Fourth Fl-oor
oakland, cal i fornia 94 612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality control Board' this
letter constitutes a fornal requests for technical reports
pursuant to Caf i fornia Water Code Sect ion 13267 (b).  Any
extensj,ons of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan rnust be
confirned in writing and approved by this agency or RwQcB.

Please contact ne at  {510) 27L-453o i f  you have any quest ions
concerning this letter.

S incerely,
r lz t/

44/.4- \<'il43d
Susan L. Huqo
Senior Hazaidous Mater ials Special ist

EncLosure

cc : Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RwQcB
Gil  Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict  Attorney's Off ice
Edgar B. Howell, chief, Hazardous Materials oivision - f il,es
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DATE:

TO!

FROtrI:

sT'HI:

,tIz(q.-w
L,ocal Oversight progran

e*-
lrarsfer of Euigible oversLght case

Site name:

Address: 4t o t nA^rk\4(. 3F. city j4|a_zip 4*voV

Closure plan attached? @r{ DepRef renaining $

DepRef Proj ect # ST ID  # ( i f  any )

Nurnber of fanks: t removed? A N Date of  renoval  r " fzz tqo

Leak Report riled? @ N Date of Discovery___ :Q - Z! - 1rQ_

ON contamination:

Diesel
solvents

YN

2  3  *H

the fol lowing:

Prelininary Assessrnent l.jfraASrrlann r*ieA*

Remedial Action

Sanpl,es received?

Petroleum j) n

Monitorinq we1ls

LUFT category L

Briefly describe

on =i1. $D llonitoring schedule?

SCARWG

Post Remedial Action

Enforcement Action

Monitoring

6"it fu,^f.A Gn^ +"*t Lgan ,f Fo z:: logTo.\?H-g ,31oppn&+.



July 15, 1991

Alameda C.ounty Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way
OaHand, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Rafat Shahid

ARCO Pmducts Conpny Facilities in Alameda County - RWQCB Fuel ksks List

Dear Mr. Shahid

Please find attached, Quarter\ Summary Reports (QSRs) for ARCO Products Company Service
Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities conducted by ARCO at the respective
sites during the second quarter of 1991; also included are projected site activities for the third
quarter of 1991 and a bibliography of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRs are classified by address within the County. We are submitting this document and
attached QSRs as agreed in our recent meeting with the RWQCB. Please note that we are
forwarding copies of the QSRs to the RWQCB as well.

ARCO Products Company has reviewed the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWOCB)
February 19, 7991 printout of ARCO fuel leak sites in the San Francisco Bay Area. We have
evaluated each site with respect to ARCO's responsibility for invesligation, monitoring, and/or
remediation. It is ARCO's belief that several of the sites originally attributed to ARCO are actrully
the responsibility of other parties. We have therefore prepared QSRs and a brief discussion
regarding tho'se sites which we helieve should either be removed from ARCO responsibility or be
consiilered for closure.

ARCO is planning a subsequent comprehensive QSR submit';al for ARCO sites on October 15, 1991.
Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions regarding this submittal.

Sincerely,

l ,a" lKyleAChrist ie
ff-" Enironmenta I Encineer

Attachments:
Non-ARCO Facility/Site Closure Discussion and QSRs
ARCO Facility QSRS



NON.ARCO FACILITY/SIIE CLOSI'RE DISCUSSION AND QSRS

Alameda County



Alameda C,ounty Sites

Two ARCO facilities including Station Numbers 4977 and 6fiI2 (located at 2770 Castro Valley Road,
Castro Vallev and 6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland) e:rperienced vaporfuent line failure during UST
systemprecisiontes@urcrResour66iGiEiit RCBflerter
1,G43, ARCO requests that these facilities be removed from the RWQCB fuel leats list.

A small volume of hydrocarbons were released from @
South Livermore Avenue, Livermore. The product was released to an on-site secondary containment
trench and was subsequently removed; no product was released to the soil or groundwater.
Alameda County issued a letter to ARCO on Y"V:1-121$atyC t!{!9 f'4hll1{golu"**.y
at this $ite.

A total of seven Alameda County ARCO facilities listed by the RWQCB were not ARCO-owned
at the time of the release dismvery and/or report. These sites include Station Numbers 188, 329,
and 623 (respectively located at 4191 Fint Street, Pleasanton,2032 72th Street, Oakland, and 2110
Mountain, Oakland) and facilities located at 2951 High Street, 21401 Market Street, 2844 Mountain
Boufevard, and 274O 98th Street, Oakland.

ARCO has prepared QSRs for each of these facilities; however, we request that the cases be
omitted from the leaks list or be referred to the actual responsible party, as appropriate, The
ownership information for the individual sites is included on the attached QSRs.

Finally, the RWQCB February 19, 1991 printout lists two sites which are actually the sarne. The
facility listed as 71 MacArthur Boulevard is actually ARCO Service Station Number 4931 located at
731 West MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland.

Attachment:
Non-ARCO Facility QSRs



UST LEAK
SITE UPDATE

Dat6 of Last
RevieWUpdate

Cunent
Date _4L!5;!-q!

Name ARCO SERVICE STATION Case No. Site
44Ol Market Street
Street Number
Oakland CA
City
Alameda CounN

Zip Code
Substance __gasq!ing_

County
Alameda Countv Environmental Health DeDartmertLocal Agency

Regbnal Board San Francisco Bav Reoion

LEAD STAFF PERSON Unknown

CASE TYPE
Undstsrminsd Soil Only Ground Water Drinking Wd€r

I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I

S-TATUS (Date Indlcaes when case mov€d into status)
No Action Taksn
L6ak Bsing Conffrmsd
Pr€llmlnary Site AEEessme Workplan Subminod
Pr€llrninary Sile Assessmont Underway
Pollulion Cnaraclejization
Bemediation Plan
Rsmedial Aclion Und€rway
Post Rem€did Actlon Monltorlng
Cas6 Refsrrod to Beglonal Board
Cas€ Retorred to Oeot. oI Heallh Sgrvices
Cas€ oo€od

Dara
Data
Data
Dala
DAe
Date
Dale
Date
Date
Dat0
Dato

REMEDIAL
ACTION

COMMENTS

According to the Courty ta( assessor's reco(ds, Oamele purchas€d this property prior to data of teak report. Closwe was
recommended b|, the HWOCB with the installation of on-site monitoring wells. Because ARCO did not own the site during
or subsequent to the report release, we request that ARCO be removed as the responsible party on this site.

Name
Corfiact
Address

Phone ( )

USTARCO.FRIWI?/90ssj

State

Street

Zip Code

Street Number

City



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Site Brief for

f,or the cltY

SIID# Name of si te

GENERATORS
of Dublin

Site Address

AINMEDA COIINTY
of L2/2e/9O page l -

zLp Lastlnsp #Ettrpl sta

o

1053 Teutsch Enterpr ises, 7249 vi l lage Pkwy. 568 02/26/90
L893 Arco Stat ion #O2L47 4oo55 Blacol t  Rd. 538 O3/O8/88
2173 Arco Stat ion #02158 35900 Frenont Blvd. 536 o8/3L/88
23as Mission Val ley Arco 40077 Mission Blvd. 539 o8/O2/9O
3006 Kolor by Marcos 2070 Anerican Ave. 545 O5/23/9o

817 Arco stat ion #0538? 20200 Hesperian Blvd. 54L oT/3o/go
1908 Arco stat ion #01319 365 alackson St.  544 o3/L8/88
f862 Fairway Park Arco 29900 Mission Blvd. 544 12/L8/9o
2LL2 Spri.ng Town Arco 909 BlueBell Dr. 55o o3/I9/9O

198 Bi l l  Davis Arco 2032 E. -  12th St.  606 Lo/3O/86
LL30 Freeway Arco 2740 -  98th Ave. 605 O7/OL/86
l-038 High St.  Arco 2951 High St.  619 oL/29/87

d4 812 Leonrs Arco 4401 t{arket St.  OAK 60g -0-

851- Mountain BIvd. Arco 2844 Mountain Blvd. 602 I I /o7/9o
8l-3 ARco T & A service 6211 san PabLo Ave. 608 -0-

{ l++  A rco  S ta t i on  #02111  l -156  Dav l - s  S t .  577  07 /02 /86  6  c
' 

l?9, - Er -{,,, . a-3€*_€ren+ AVE.\ 
-gti!':-a 6,/<RfA€F;E::gc:"+a*:-€-

779 Arco stat ion *00608 l -7601 Hesperian Blvd.

8C

1C
6 C
t -c
OI
2C
2B
2T
2t
2C

1 C
2 C
2 C

30 Union Square
5 8 0  0 8 / 0 5 / 8 8
5a'7 LO/23/90 7C3179  Carco ,  I nc .

i : -

Count = 19



o
UNDERGRoUND STOBAGE TANK UNAUTHoFTZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CoNTAMTNAT|ON S|TE REPORT

f f i R - . . : . . . . . ,  . . . . . . : ' t  - l
REPORT DA'IE

f"rJ"r fuOa1"tl ,
CASE I

b
F

NAME OF INOIVIDIJAL FLITIG REPORT

D+,,,, rr iF 6rra. (6rrl a-7/- qgu
REeRESENTTNG I owtenaoeemron E REGToNAL soaRD

@,o"* o*""" j o*r" -

M PANY OR AC{Nd'MII|E /*^ 
1i-l;T;Y.'^;.-n4, zepf' Ea vf'ea t{P/€

ko<- /'7o * 0;cisfua

Oe.P{.{ 4{6iz 7
ADDRESS

f0 l,+a't *?n.n r1.t lo o 04

5

zt-
8F
E

NAME

T Pon.l lurunow*
@NTrcT PERSON PTIONE

$,4 t25-21ft
s{6/?ADDRESS

Ufc*or Aaelq ?3-/5-o d" lt/crJ c4
.FACILITY NAME (|F APPLPAALO

L Fo.*er Fr'ca ftat'faq
OPEBATOR PIONE

( )

ta66E8tt l4o 1
'rt<. n /te1 do k/o-{ fllo^."J.

ADDRESS

TYPE oFAFEA flcouuencru [ r.rousrnm I numr
@esroerunet E onren _

TYPEOFSUSINESS l7I nEruL rUgL Stltrolr

fl rmu ! onren

2-
2 =

H;
d Y
=

LOCAI.AGENCY/ , AGEUCY MME
fi tua eJa fffiIt^ .o'4t"o /+/ Deaat,r t4s.-^"

PI.IONE

(1.rt J'7 /'t/7eo
FEGIONALBOABO

hn tsra+c h co 6oo ffe u <- Lq<t/, a ire
PHONE

(14) ' t6 ' l - t227

3X
*z

6oso /) n"
u0) NAME outNTIrY LOST (OALIONS'

.....'.
l! urKitorM{

(21

I unxrtovru
DATE DISCOVEFED

)sbs&s?-t Tt o,
rcwoBcovEFED I r,weuronvmvraol

f] ranxrrsr pfrlrrrneuovrl
! suesuncrce rcrnonno
E onen _

I I r{uls irc€ mND|Tb s

f,IATE DISCHABGE BEGAN

'l ul ol ol 
"l 

J Pf uur'rowr't
METH@ USED TO SIOP DBCHARGE (CHECK ALL T}IAT APPI.Y)

f] reuwemuerrs f] neelrce rmx ("r* r**

! ne mn rarx ! neem rnno ! currce enoceoune

! onen

HAS OISCHARGE BEEN STOPFED ?

t'vrs a iro rFyEs,DArE 416-l ?,1 7"t 1,t 0,
UJ
e

I E OTHER

SOURCE OF DISCHAEGE

! r*'tr rax @ uruxrcwl

! erenounr AGE -

t'u*"*
YRS

TANKS OIIIY,CAP4CITY MATERIA!

f, oo| crL. I rmrnouss
ffrt=o
fl orxen

cAt sE(sl

f_-] ovenru- fl auprunsnlunr

L:J coRRosroN L l uNKr{owN

I seu I oTHER _

gHCHECK ONE ONI.Y

[f woertauneo f] sotonw I cnoumwrren I DRTNKTNo warEB - (cHEcK oNLy F warER wELLs HAvE acTUArLy sEEfl AFFEcTE9)

2 a

6 " '

CHEO( ONE ONLY

g:J strE tNvEslGATtoN tN pRocnEss (DEFtNtilG EXTENT oF pRogtEM) ! cumue ru enooness I serco orr t*EANUp @MptEtED oR lflt€c€ssaByJ

I norcrnl rucr I eosrcremrue uot'rronNc rN pRocR€ss I m rulos rvrueu ro pRoc€ED ! evturrlre cumu aLTERT{ATrvEs

36
Er

CHECK APPROPRTATE ACTpN(S) (SEE8rcK FOR DETATLS'

E caP slrE (co) ! excavlrea oseose qeq E neuovE rnEE psoor.ET {rp) ! errnrcso eo oscRADAnoN {r)

f corrunu:nr amnen 1ce1 [ rxavare a rnrlr (e1 ! ruuee rnerronouNowATER (cr) f] neeucesueelvlnsl
I rnelrue,rlrxcor<ue6u1 ! rc rcnou neourne o 1u1 [ orxenlorl

P
6:
=

"f Eza 77a
/

/4 et J.-cU JT P H 6or.1;o, to
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Mqleriols Division lnsoection Form

Slte Nome f).. o

sl te  Address

Cl ty oo k h",l ?:tp %OOf Phone

mAX Amt. Stored > 500lbs/559/200c1? Y N
HazaTd0us Waste oenerated oer month?

Hctr. MotMoste GENERATOR/TRANSPORIER
Business Pldns, Acuie Hozordous Moterlols
Underground Tonks

th€ mork€d tierns ropr€s€nt vlolo:llons of ihe Coltf. Admlnistroiion Code (CAC) or ihe Heolth & Sofety Code (HS&C)

IqO/ f la.L*t Jf

_ 1 .

d,

l-A GENERA1OE (nl16 22)
_ l. wotl€ lO
- e EPA lO
_ 3, > 90 dq^
- {. l6b€l ddlie!
_ 5- Btonntd

&472
66504
a6$8

whlte -env.health
ya ow -focilv
pink -flles

slte lD#

AIAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Svron Woy, #2O0
Ookfond, CA 94627
(4151 271-4320

Todoy's Dote

EPA ID#

b re3 sa

qen-loed$

o o"D_ 10. Copls! R€c d

@M
&c2

eyt4aq*;4

- 12. ort6lle OF. (H,5.4C.)

_ 13. E( Hq. w6t

66371
26149.5
a65ro

F _ 14. ComFnriconorE
: _ 15. Al]e Spoce

5 _ 16. Locor Au'.holfly
: _ 17. Molnl€rsEs
i - t€. Iro,nhs

67121
07124
67126
671m
67105

J 'zz

- 23. Co.dnoo
i - 21. comPonblltY
= _ 25. Mcinr.nonca
; - 26. kF.cnon
; - 27. atfi.t zq-
! - 26. Tori( hlp€crbn
E - 3. conldrYrEnt
5 - 30. solb stdEeo
o - 31. k€bo€td

f.B IRANSPOPIER (nfl.a

_ 32. AFdlc./Lrironc.
- 33. Cornp. C€.t /CHP tsEp.

6f241
6n4
672t,3
672!/!
67216
67259
6na5
67261
67257

T<" k

20  6 r
&au
&4
66465

_ J6. EPA lO tt

_ 3i8. HW Oeltr'sy

66465
a6lt:tl
66541
6a54ir
66544

_{o. Nc!r|./ cov.r!
_ {1. R.cydobL.

Conto ct :

Ti t le: In  sp  e  c to r :

S igno tu re :

Rs.6r8a

Signo tu re :

665i!5
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Alamada Gounty - D€p!!'tment oF Etwironm.ntrl Hodtlt -

80 Sw.n Wa tzOO gatlrnd' CA 94621
Hrzrrdsus llrtea"ials Division

(41271-4320

@.*
I I Gcncnator
l lAD2 IE5 . . - L -

BILLING ADJUSTIIEIIIT FORH

D.tc: d nlu
Hrzllrt StlDt :

Coller:

Company llame :

Site Address :

Requested Changes

ln i t i . ls :

t I
IJ

Inspector:' Conclusion

floved out of County
Closed / Out of Business

To:

I  c4lResctnd Bl l l  for fol lowlng reasons:
[ .l No Hazardous Waste
I I otv's under 2185 llin.
Ir/UGTanks removed
I l Other

[  ]  Cont inue Bl l l ing Wlth Fol lowlng Changes:
From:

-/Change number of EIIPL0YEES
iGhonge number of TANKS
-AB2 | E5: Changes attached

Reopen Slte Adtlress / Hsw Ouner

Co. Name

Phone

-Nsw Address

Site Address

PlailAddress

-_Zl---

-----i--
Glrt

Hll Chg'
[ ] Sent to Billing

onJ-t-

Rev I l/89 Hac+i Adj
I nspector: a/zz/za



"onO*u"o*D 
.HANGE *"ou"r, 

"oJ
Mark Out What Needs Chancrincr and Hand to l,OP Data EnLrv
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS:
S I ID  :  812  L . ,OC:
SITE NAIVIE: Leonrs Arco
ADDRESS :  44Q! Market St
CI'IY / ZIP : Oakl-and 94608

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 5
I-.,UFT FIEI-,D MANUAI CONS ID : 2HSCAW
CASE CLOSED :
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 06/22/9A

F
08/22 /e4

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MU],TIPI.,,E RPS :

n r i  n r a A .

ot /31 /  e5

Insp ;  SH

8 0 0 6 6 1 _ 9

05/22 /e0
^ c  / t )  / a i

N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:284
RP SEARCH: S
PREIJIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 70/27/94
REM INVEST]GATION: DATE UNDERWAY:
REMEDIA]-, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY:

EMERGENCY RESP :
DATE COMPLETED I 04/09/92
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMP],ETED:
DATE COMP],ETED:
DATE COMPI-,ETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/2L/92

DATE CASE CI.,,OSED:
REMED]AL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIB]-.,E PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1_CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

Casimiro Damele

3 /5U V. rCtOr  AVe
Oak l -and,  C A 94619

INSPECTOR VERIF]CATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT :
Name/Address Changes onfy .. Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II I.,,OP DATE



LoaREcoRD .HANGE REouESr FJ

Mark out What Needs Chanqinq and Hand to LOP Data Entrv
(Name/Address changes go-t .o 'Annuaf Programs Data EntryJ

AGENCY # ;  10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS:
S t  I D  :  8 1 2  L O C  :
SITE NAIVIE:  ] ,eon 's  Arco
ADDRESS :  44Qt -0 Market  St
CITY/ZTP :  Oak]and 94608

CASE TYPE: S
RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C
REM INVESTIGATION: _
REMEDIAL ACTION:
POST REMED ACT MON: _

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE:
LUFT FIEIJD MANUA]-j CONS ID
CASE C]-.,OSED: -
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED

F
o8 /22 /94

SITE STATUS

STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4

DATE UNDERWAY1. rO /27 /94
DATE UNDERWAY: _O_
DATE UNDERWAY: _O_
DATE UNDERWAY: -O-

: 3HSCAWG

' :  o 6 / 2 2 / 9 A

SUBSTANCE :

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPLE RPs :

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

n r i  n t - a r l  .

t r / 21 - / 96

Insp: ALL

8006519

06  / 22  /  90
06 /22 /90
N

CONTRACT - 0 -
04 /09 /92
-0 -
-0 -
-0 -
-0 -

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1-0/21-/92

DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY ]NFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS:
a,TTI/  /C.FA.IE .

Casimiro Damele
-0 -
J  / 5 U  V 1 C t O r  A V e
Oakland,  C A 946f9

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT :
Name/Address Changes only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II LOP DATE



AIAMEDA COT'NTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCV
DEPARTI{ENT OF ENVIRONI{ENTAL HEALTH

ITAZARDOUS MATERTAI,S DIVISION
80 swAN wAY, ROOM 200

oAKLAND, CA 94671
PHoNE NO. 415/27t-432O
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O c l ,
( }  

( ) l l

. \
- lr.
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NFICATION PI,A}IS
. . :  . ' . ; l

I
I
, i

. ]

1. Business Name

Buslness owner O,ae'c ,ae/ or? 4,

2. site Address ' l '(e t t '* ft

c*v 0"-k6^J zLpl!!@:21fi'o,,"

3. Maillng Address RO. I7-< 1'1k

citv@ zip ?.'l{f ? Phone 1!E-53-L24e

4. Land ovmer f. Ao-u,e-l,o , 37fo Vlcl>a^.4ue. ,

Address

5 .  EPA I .  D .

O^k/",-J _ city, state L4. z4 vf 6/7

No.

6. Contractor t_.) A. Q.r-ig ,. f o e .

AddreEs

city Ptlone f.!.L.f4-22-M.

License Ty"pte Ctalnor*n, H*z' ./q.r'.

?. consultant l"'t >;+/, L-,t//<

Address

city

- t - -

Phone



8. contact Person fo!

Name

phone {1f - f 2t- 22&o

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 3

10. Have pernit applicationE for all
office?

Eitle

tanks been subroitted to this
No[  ]ves p(l

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste

a) Product /Waste Tranporter

Name

Transporters,/racllltles

EPA I .D .  NO.

Address

city gtate zip

b) Rinsate

Na][e

Transporter

EPA I .  D .  No .

Address

clty State zj-p

c) Tank Transporter

ll o-^J # EPA I .  D .  No . C4D oo3t5' /

AddresE
/

7 ?e CAir* Rq-cr'n

city f^-n Pro,n.tc.t sEaue C4 zLp 74loiz

d) Tank Disposal Site

Nao. l+ o; H EpA r.D. No. e/4D ooLl 77 l l

AddresE LLe Cl ,'o,n, Ro,srL

city

e) contamlnated SolI Transporter

Nane

State c4 z ip ?'{to67

EPA I .  D .  NO.

Address

city

-2 -

state ZLE



l-2 . sanple collector

Name

- - L / ^ -company E n v tr om tn < ̂ .?FJ nrb' t-"ta*"

Address 3 eo 28 t^ lnt f  tJ  
'  

- .  9,c- .

city #^,yu*^-rC sxate Q4 zip - p#f,; fzf-ZZtt
l-3 . Sanpling Infornation for each tank or area S e t / f^+*f,./e.t

A.-u..1
/ l.u o"r4

L4. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No t l

If yes, describe. U a knaon J{t*<f-o"/

15. NFPA nethods used for rendering tank inert? fes ffi No [ ]

I f  yes ,  descr ibe .  d r ,  tLo

An explosion proof coubustible gas meter 1 be used to verify

rt" l i /  t /o-, L/r

tank inertness.

rt es tj#z Haoa, 1z;

Address t . / 6 / r& N* / ; t .e  61.

city S,<.r
'dn,

state
. 4. .{.t/i 

"zip

tr l
I tl,.r +'tt-- tzG 6
. '4. v'1

1 6 IJaborato

Name

J.t-

Dr

I

7/-

Tank or Area Material
sanpled

Location
& Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
( l fast  5  vears ' l

l r@

50e

rde

Vataly,.c
Fof 

ot , \ '

7 
4 ta  l t ' 4 '

s*i (
Yoi  (

e"i /

!".-y'.r t" /"
I o1(erL oL 'A A.-rt

1a p^id*r-i/ 6
-^--l f-,"*k.

State Cert i f isat ion No.

- 3 -



EPA, DHS, or Other
Sanple Preparatlon
llethod Nunber

L?. cheDical Methods to be used f,or Analyzlng samples

contanl.nant
sought

T FI/6 laoJi*ad goE

FTX E ,at o

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Nunber

c,cf ID Saze

G cFJD 8o2o

18. Subnlt site saf,ety Plan

19. workman'e Cornpensation: YesP{  Not l

copy of Certiflcate enclosed? Yes D<l No [ ]

Natoe of Insurer
1"

20. Plot Plan subnitted? Yes D< No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes K No [ ]

22. PLease forvard to thls office the following infotmation
withln 60 days after receipt of sanple results.

a) chain of custody sheets

b) original Si.gned Laboratory Reports

c) TsD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and recelved

dl) Attachment A Erimmari.z5.ng laboratory results

- 4 -



i .

I deelare that to the best of l[y knowLedge and belief the statenents
ana fnioruatlon provided above ire correct and true. I understand
tiiit--i"i"r-i[fon-fn addltion to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtaln an approval fron the Departnent of Environrnental
gealth and that no w'oirX is to begin on this proJect untll thls plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in desigm, uaterials or eguiprnent vill
vold ttrls plan lf pr-lor approval is not obtalned.

I understand that all vork perforneil during this proJ ect vill be donE
rn-"orprr.nce lrith all applicable ostlA (occupatlonal -saftey and Health
aarnLnl-stratlon) requirenents concerning personnel and safety'

I wtll not!.fy the Departnent of Envlronroental Health at least tlto (2)

"oi[i"g 
aay-'1aa hou-rs ) after approval of this closure plan. in advance

to scfr6auf6 ariy requtrld lnspect-ions. _I understand that site and
worker Eafety lre iolely the responsibility of the Property ollner or
tris igent an& that thls responstElfity is not shared nor assumed by
the county of Alaneda.

S ignature of Contractor

Nane (please type)

s ignature

,"," | - 7-7{)
Sl,gnature of Site oltner or operator

2 ' A .
Naroe (pleasE- type) &tcts e?rAt ' t  t  *f \  A' l< e/ 'e

signature

DaEe-//-fu

- 5 -



NOIIES !

1. Any changes ln this

2. Any leaks discovered
underground storage
report fora wlthin 5

4. After approval
dayE (48 hours)
of tank(s) .

5. A copy of your

document must be approved by this Departnent.

must be subnitted to this of,fice on an
tank unauthorized leaklcontanination site

days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan nust be subnltted to this DePartuent.
one copy nust be at the construction Eite at all times.

of plan, notification of at least tlto (2) ltorking
hust be given to tbis Departnent prior to renoval

approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Trlple rinse neans that:

a) Final rlnse must contain less than 100 pprn of GasoLlne (EPA
rnethod 8O2O for soil, or EPA nethod 602 for water) or Diese]
(EPA r0ethod 418.1). other methods for halogenated volatLle
organics (EPA rnethod 8o1o for soil, EPA nethod 601 for ttater)
!0ay bE required. The conposition of the final rinse nust be
derdonstrated by an origj.nal or facsinLle report fron a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank lnterior ls shown to be free fron deposits or residues
upon a vlsual exanination of tank lnterlor.

c) Tank should he labelled as r'grLpled rlnsed; laboratory
certified. analysis available uPon reguesttt rtith the narle and
address df tne contractor.

ff all the above requirenents cannot be netr the tanl< nust be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cuttlng into tanks requires Local. fire departnent approval .

- 5 -



UNDERGROITND TANK CIISIIRE/IIIODIFICATIoN PLANS

AfrAcguEllT A

SN{PTJNG RSSIItIS

Eank or
Area

Locatlon &
Depth

contaulnant



2. STTE ADDRESS
Address at lthich closure or

5 .  EPA I .D .  NO.
ThIs number nay be obtalned
Servicee, 9L6/324-L78L. +

INSTRUCTIONS

nodification ls taklng p1ace.

fron the State Departnent of Health

PrLne contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professlonal consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COITLECTOR
Persons uho are rcol lect lng sanples.

13. SN,|PLING TNFORI,IATION
Hlstorlc contents - the prlncipal product(s) useil ln the last
5 yeara.

l l taterlal sabpled - i .e., water, ol1, sludge, soll, etc.

16. LABORATORTES
Laboratorl.es used for chenical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEUICAI, I,IETHODS:
AIl 6anpl.e collectlon nethods and analyces should conforn to EPA
or Dlls nethods.

Contanlnant - speclfy the chernlcal to be analyzed.

sarnple Preparation lilethod Number - llhe neans useil to prepare
the- sanple- prlqr to analyses - i.e., dJ.gestlon technJ'ques,
aolvent extractJ.on, etc. Specify nurnber of method and
reference If not an EPA or DHs method.

AnalvELg litethod Number - The !0eans used' to analyge the
sarnple - i .e.,  GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. speclfy nunber of
nethod and reference if not a DIIS or EPA hethod.

NOTE:
ttettrod Nu[berE are available frorn .certlf,ied laboratorieE.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAII
A plan outlining protective equlpnent and additional speclal-
Ized personnel in the event that signlficant amount of hazard-
ous rnaterialg are found. The plan sbould consider the availa-
btllty of resplrators, respirator cartrLdges, self-contained
breathlng apparatus (scBA) and Lndustrlal hygienists.

-8 -



19. ATEACH COPY OF WORK!,I,AN,S COI.{PENSATION

20. PI.oT PI,AI{
The plan should consists of a scaled vielr of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the followlng
inforroation:

.  ^  .J -  
' -  ' J -

a) scale - )Aff4^ JL-ta'a"-'ez

b) Nortlr Arrou

c) Property tlne

d) Locatlon of aII structures

e) Location of aII relevant existing
piping to be_ removed

f) Streets

g) Underground conduits, stewerft, water llnes, utilities

h) Existing $elIE (drlnking, monitoring, etc.)

i) oep€h to ground uater

j) AU existing tanks in addition to the ones being pull€d

rev. 9/88
nam

eguipnent including tanks and

- 9 -



DAIIIELE PROPERTY
44O1 Xanket St.
Oakland, Ca.94608

Date :  ADf i  I  9 .  1990
Note: Thfee tanks are to be nernoved

Sca le :  none ,  d i s tances  a fe  g l ven  i n  fee t

W. A. Craig, lnc.
P. O. Box 448

Napa, Ca. 94559
41 5-525-2780

44th  s t . I

e>{ is t tnq ou i l
t -

01ng

- -.l
o o .

42'

I B

l 4=Tfi,I :. "-l l :: ltranr z ! tanr< r
I  |  , , , rr - -  

|  l -  | 1 7 t 0 t  l i n
|  . . ,
t _ _ _ _ 2 .

I '1af k et  5 t fee t

t 4
{- r{ - r - l

6 5 '
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SITE SflFETY

DflMItE

44[l
OflKLf lND,

lu. H. EHRl6, lNf, .
IONTERCTOE

INTRODUCTION:

This site health and safety plan has been developed to address those
safety issues which could impact the health and safety of the site
personnel and the surrounding community. The jsite which is on the
corner of 44 th and Market in Oakland was onceloperated as a service
station, and is now functioning as a repair facil ify. The purpose of
the work to be undertaken there is lo remove thl underground
gasoline storage tanks which are no longer bein$ used.

SAFEry/COMMUNITY

Those issues primarily affecting the community are: A, the
disruption of the normal l low of the tratfic, both vehicular and
pedestrian, during the excavation process and until the site can be
closed and ihe streets and sidewalks returned to their normal
conditions; B, the potential for contaminated soil, should such exist,
which must be excavated, to allow such contaminates to either
vaporize or to contaminate the environment in other ways; and C, the
potential danger of the exposed tanks.

A. During and throughout the activities involveid in the excavation,
tank removal, and restoration of the site the arda will be marked by
the appropriate traffic and pedestrian barriers, I markers, caution
signs, fencing, and other such measures as are deemed necessary.

PTffN]

I
PEFTU

i

I
I

KTT
FOEN IR

PEO

MffR
cflL I



IF

The excavation will be fenced during those times when no
construction activity is taking place.

B. Due to the number of years which have passed since the site was
in use as a service station it is not l ikely that the concentrations of
any contaminants, should there have been any leakage, will be
sufficiently high to pose a threat to the public health accept through
possible contamination of the ground water. To preclude any such
eventuality the soil removed will be stock piled on plastic and will
be covered by plastic until it has been disposed of in accordance
with all laws and ordinances pertaining to such.

C. The tanks will only be exposed once the proper permits from
the Fire Department having jurisdicton have bedn obtained and will
not be extracted without first having been rendgred inert (by the
vapor freeing co2 method) and by approval of the representative of
the Fire Department, upon their having been testpd by an
explosimeter which will be available to both the Fire Department
personnel and to the construction personnel, on the job site.

SAFEry/ PERSONNEL

The safety and health risk factors associated with this site which
are of immediate concern to the on site personnel are: the tanks
which may contain hazardous vapors which pose a potential for an
explosion or are dangerous if inhaled; secondly, if there has been a
leak into the surrounding soil of sufficient quantities to produce
saturation levels sufficient to produce hazardous vapors. In addition
to these site specific factors there are the norl 'nal safety issues
associated with the operation of the equipment and work related to
such construct ion act iv i t ies.

The key personnel on the site responsible tor site safety will be
either, Mr. E. Sproule, of Mr. L. Sanderson. They have recieved
training and are experienced in the procedures and equipment
assosciated with this work.

ln regard to the handling of the tanks, the tanks will be rendered
inert by the standard procedure of vapor freeing by the use of coa (
dry ice ) and the tanks will be monitered by the use of an approved
exolosimeter which will be available on the site. In addition to



T"

these measures two approved type lire extinguishers will be
available on the site in the event of fire.

In regard to the potentially hazardous vapors, air quality monitering
equipment will be available and used at the discretion of the
Contractor to properly assure the safety of personnel. All site
personnel will have approved respirators and level C protective
clothing available should localized site conditions necessitate their
use.

In addition to these site specific factors there
factors associated with construction activities.
in jury or  i l lness,  medical  a id is  avai lable at  the
which is identified on the attached map, on whictr
route has also been marked. I

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS

Ambulance 91 1

are
ln

also the safety
the event of

medical facil ity
the most direct

Fire

Police

Hospital

o l  I

911

596-7600

W. A. Craig, Inc. Office 415-525-2780

J
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